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ENGLISH

Belay and rappel device for rock climbing, mountaineering and caving. 
It is designed for dynamic climbing ropes EN 892 and carabiners EN 
12275.

WARNING:

Do not use this product unless you have carefully read through these 
instructions.

Do not use the auxiliary cable to self-belay etc. The cable is not  
a protective element!  

When using the product, the free rope end must be constantly 
gripped and kept under control (Fig. 1)!

When threading the rope into the product, use only HMS-type carabi-
ners. When belaying from a belay station, use only locking carabiners.

The manufacturer is not liable for damage caused by incorrect use 
of the product.

The product may only be used by persons who have been trained 
or who are otherwise competent to use it safely, or who are being 
supervised by such an individual.  

Commercially stated rope dimensions have tolerances of up to ±0.2 
mm, and their other characteristics may vary depending on the rope’s 
period of use. The diameter, sliding capacity, and condition of the rope 
(dampness, iciness, wear, etc.) can significantly influence the braking 
effect.

Before every use check whether the product is compatible with the 
other elements of the protective system, that all elements are compa-
tible with the relevant regulations, and that they are in good technical 
condition. Check whether the whole system has been correctly set up, 
and familiarize yourself properly with the product’s braking effect on 
your own rope. 

During use, regularly check the state of the product. Remove from use 
any product that shows signs of considerable wear (polished by rope 
to depth greater than 1 mm, deformation) or corrosion, and/or in the 
case of any other doubts as to the technical condition of the product.

Method of use:

Belaying the lead climber: Thread the rope into the belay device and 
attach the device to your harness (Fig. 2). The rope to the lead must 
always pass through running protection. To release the rope, move your 
hand gripping the free end up towards the belay device, and simulta-
neously pull on the rope leading to the lead climber (Fig. 3). To take 
up slack, pull the rope from the lead toward the belay device and pull 
the excess rope through the belay device using the hand gripping the 
free end. When arresting a fall, hold the free end of the rope pointing 
downward (Fig. 4). When lowering the lead, hold the free end of the 
rope below the belay device with both hands, and regulate the speed 
with your grip (Fig. 5).

Belaying the follower from top: The same instructions apply as when 
belaying the lead climber. The rope from the follower must pass throu-
gh an anchor point higher than the belay device.

Belaying a follower using auto-blocking: Attach the belay device using 
a carabiner to the anchor point, thread the rope into the belay device 
and secure in place using a second carabiner (Fig. 6). This carabiner 
must be able to move freely (Fig. 7). By pulling the rope of the follower 
you can ensure that the belay device is properly blocking. Take up the 
rope slack depending on the progress of the follower. The free end of 
the rope must pass through the braking slot.

Lowering the follower when in auto-blocking mode: Insert a carabiner 
into the side slot in the upper eyelet. By pulling this downward the rope 
will start to release. The speed of descent is regulated by the grip with 
your other hand on the free end of the rope (Fig. 8).

Simultaneously belaying two followers: Use two identical ropes. The 
carabiner must be able to move freely (Fig. 7). If one of the climbers 
is suspended on their rope, the auto-blocking function may not 
work sufficiently well on the second rope. When lowering one of the 
followers, always secure the rope of the other using a knot (Fig. 9).

Rappelling: Thread the ropes into the belay device. Regulate the speed 
of descent by gripping the rope below the device. As a safety measure, 
use a friction hitch (Prusik knot) below the device (Fig. 10).

Labelling: The product is labelled as followed (Fig. 11): 1 – name of 
manufacturer; 2 – name of model; 3 – pictograms illustrating correct 
use; 4 – permitted rope diameters; 5 – symbol warning user to carefully 
study instructions for use; 6 – YY: year of manufacture, XXX: batch 
number; 7 – EN standard number; 8 – UIAA safety label (if allocated to 
product)

Maintenance: If soiled, clean the product with a fine brush and clean 
water, and then dry.

Disinfection: To disinfect the product clean it with a disinfection agent 
based on alcohol and follow its prescribed instructions for use. Rinse in 
clean water and dry.

Lifespan: The product lifespan is not limited by the manufacturer. 
Depending on the condition of the product and its history of use, it 
may be necessary to remove it immediately from use. The lifespan will 
depend on the intensity and correctness of use, as well as external 
conditions during use and storage.

Storage: Keep the product in a clean and dry storage area, not in direct 
contact with either the floor or wall. Do not expose for long periods 
to sunlight, or in the vicinity or sharp objects, aggressive chemicals, 
or substances releasing active gases. Prevent contact with an open 
flame.
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1/2 7.8 - 9.5 mm
1 8.9 - 10.5 mm
HURRY

HABU

8.5 - 10.5 mm1

7.1 - 9.2 mm1/2
7.0 - 9.2 mm

1/2 7.8 - 9.5 mm
1 8.9 - 10.5 mm
HURRY

HABU

8.5 - 10.5 mm1

7.1 - 9.2 mm1/2
7.0 - 9.2 mm

ČESKY

Jistící a slaňovací brzda určena pro lezení, horolezectví a speleologii. 
Je určena pro horolezecká dynamická lana dle EN 892 a pro karabiny 
dle EN 12275.

UPOZORNĚNÍ:

Bez pečlivého přečtení tohoto návodu nepoužívejte tento výrobek.

Nepoužívejte pomocný drát k sebejištění na stanovišti apod. Drát není 
pevnostní prvek! 

Volný konec lana musí být při používání neustále kontrolován rukou 
(obr. 1)!

Pro zakládání lana do výrobku používejte výhradně karabiny typu 
HMS. Při jištění z jisticího stanoviště používejte pouze karabiny  
s pojistkou.

Výrobce neodpovídá za škody způsobené nesprávným použitím 
výrobku.

Výrobek smí být používán pouze osobou vyškolenou a/nebo jinak způ-
sobilou pro její bezpečné používání, nebo pod dohledem takové osoby. 

Komerčně uváděné průměry lan mají toleranci až ±0,2mm a jejich další 
charakteristiky se mohou lišit s dobou používání. Průměr, kluznost 
a stav lana (vlhkost, zledovatění, opotřebení apod.) mohou výrazně 
ovlivnit brzdný efekt.

Před každým použitím ověřte, že výrobek je kompatibilní s ostatními 
prvky jistícího systému, že všechny prvky odpovídají příslušným regu-
lativům a jsou v dobrém technickém stavu. Ověřte, že byl celý systém 
správně sestaven a dobře se seznamte s brzdícím účinkem výrobku 
na vašem laně. 

Během používání průběžně kontrolujte stav výrobku. Vyřaďte z použí-
vání výrobek, který vykazuje známky velkého opotřebení (probroušení 
od lana hlubší než 1mm, deformace) nebo koroze, a/nebo v případě 
jiných pochybností o technickém stavu výrobku.

Způsob použití:

Jištění prvolezce: Založte lano do jistící brzdy a připojte k úvazku 
(obr. 2). Lano k prvolezci musí vždy procházet postupovými body. Pro 
povolování přibližte ruku s volným koncem lana k jistící brzdě a zároveň 
táhněte za lano vedoucí k prvolezci (obr. 3). Pro dobírání přitáhněte lano 
od prvolezce k jistící brzdě a rukou držící volný konec protáhněte pře-
bytečné lano jistící brzdou. Při zachycení pádu držte volný konec lana 
směrem dolů (obr. 4). Při spouštění lezce držte volný konec lana pod 
jistící brzdou oběma rukama a stiskem regulujte rychlost (obr. 5).

Jištění druholezce shora: Platí stejné pokyny jako při jištění prvolezce. 
Lano od druholezce musí procházet kotvícím bodem, který je výše než 
jisticí brzda.

Jištění jednoho druholezce pomocí samoblokačního režimu: Připojte 
jistící brzdu karabinou do kotvícího bodu, založte lano do jistící brzdy 
a zajistěte pomocí druhé karabiny (obr. 6). Tuto karabinu nesmí nic 
omezovat ve volném pohybu (obr. 7). Zatáhnutím za lano druholezce se 
přesvědčte, že jistící brzda správně blokuje. Podle postupu druholezce 
dobírejte lano. Volný konec lana musí procházet brzdnou drážkou.

Spouštění při samoblokačním režimu: Vložte do boční drážky v horním 
oku karabinu. Tažením této karabiny dolů se lano začne povolovat. 
Rychlost spouštění regulujte stiskem druhé ruky na volném konci lana 
(obr. 8).

Současné jištění dvou druholezců: Používejte dvě stejná lana. Karabinu 
nesmí nic omezovat ve volném pohybu (obr. 7). Pokud jeden z druholez-
ců visí ve svém laně, samoblokační funkce nemusí na druhém prameni 
fungovat dostatečně. Při spouštění jednoho z druholezců vždy zajistěte 
lano druhého uzlem (obr. 9).

Slaňování: Založte prameny lana do brzdy. Rychlost slaňování regulujte 
stiskem lana pod brzdou. Pod brzdou použijte samosvorný uzel (prusík) 
jako pojistku (obr. 10).

Značení: Na výrobku je uvedeno (obr. 11): 1 - značka výrobce; 2 -název 
modelu;  3 - piktogramy znázorňující správné použití; 4 - povolené průmě-
ry lan; 5 - značka upozorňující uživatele na řádné prostudování návodu  
k používání; 6 – YY: rok výroby XXX: číslo série; 7 - číslo normy; 8 – UIAA 
safety label (pokud je výrobku přidělen)

Údržba: Při znečištění výrobek očistěte jemným kartáčkem a čistou 
vodou  a osušte.

Desinfekce: Pro desinfekci výrobku používejte dezinfekční prostředek 
na bázi alkoholu a řiďte se předepsaným návodem k jeho použití. 
Opláchněte v čisté vodě a osušte.

Životnost: Životnost výrobku není výrobcem omezena. V závislosti na 
stavu výrobku a historii jeho použití však může být nezbytné jej  
z používání vyřadit. Životnost závisí na intenzitě a správnosti použití  
a na vnějších podmínkách při použití a skladování.

Skladování: Výrobek skladujte v suchých a čistých skladovacích 
prostorách bez přímého styku s podlahou a stěnami místnosti. Nesmí 
být dlouhodobě vystaven slunečnímu záření, blízkosti ostrých předmětů, 
agresivních chemikálií a látek uvolňujících aktivní plyny. Zamezte styku 
s otevřeným ohněm.

DEUTSCH

Sicherungsgerät und Abseilbremse für Klettern, Bergsteigen und 
Höhlenforschung. Es ist für dynamische Kletterseile nach EN 892 und 
für Karabiner nach EN 12275 ausgelegt.

WARNHINWEIS:

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, ohne diese Gebrauchsanweisung 
sorgfältig gelesen zu haben.

Verwenden Sie den Hilfsdraht nicht zur Selbstsicherung am Stand 
oder dergleichen. Der Draht ist kein Festigkeitselement! 

Das freie Seilende muss während des Gebrauchs ständig mit einer 
Hand festgehalten werden (Abb. 1)!

Verwenden Sie nur Karabiner vom Typ HMS, um das Seil in das 
Produkt einzuführen. Verwenden Sie beim Sichern vom Stand nur 
Karabiner mit Schraubverschluss.

Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße 
Verwendung des Produkts entstehen.

Das Produkt darf nur von oder unter Aufsicht einer Person verwendet 
werden, die in der sicheren Verwendung des Produkts geschult und / 
oder anderweitig qualifiziert ist. 

Im Handel angeführte Seildurchmesser haben eine Toleranz von bis zu ± 
0,2 mm. Andere Seileigenschaften können sich in Abhängigkeit von der 
Nutzungsdauer verändern. Durchmesser, Rutschigkeit und Zustand des 
Seils (Feuchtigkeit, Vereisung, Verschleiß usw.) könn en die Bremswir-
kung erheblich beeinflussen.

Vergewissern Sie sich vor jedem Gebrauch, dass das Produkt mit den 
übrigen Elementen des Sicherungssystems kompatibel ist, alle Ele-
mente den einschlägigen Vorschriften entsprechen und sich in einem 
guten technischen Zustand befinden. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das 
gesamte System korrekt zusammengesetzt wurde und machen Sie 
sich gut mit der Bremswirkung des Produkts auf Ihr Seil vertraut. 

Überprüfen Sie während des Gebrauchs fortlaufend den Zustand des 
Produkts. Entsorgen Sie alle Produkte, die starke Abnutzungserschei-
nungen (Abscheuern durch Seilreibung tiefer als 1 mm, Verformung) 
oder Korrosion aufweisen, und zwar auch im Falle anderer Zweifel am 
technischen Zustand des Produkts.

Art der Verwendung:

Sicherung des Vorsteigers: Legen Sie das Seil in das Sicherungsgerät 
ein und verbinden Sie es mit dem Hüftgurt (Abb. 2). Das Seil zum 
Vorsteiger muss immer durch die Fixpunkte führen. Um Seil auszu-
geben, bringen Sie Ihre Hand mit dem freien Seilende näher an das 
Sicherungsgerät heran und ziehen Sie gleichzeitig am, zum Vorsteiger 
hinaufführenden Seil (Abb. 3). Um Seil einzuholen, ziehen Sie das 
vom Vorsteiger zum Sicherungsgerät führende Seil zu sich heran und 
ziehen Sie überschüssiges Seil mit der das freie Ende haltenden Hand 
durch das Sicherungsgerät. Halten Sie beim Auffangen eines Sturzes 
das freie Seilende nach unten (Abb. 4). Halten Sie beim Ablassen des 
Kletterers das freie Seilende mit beiden Händen unterhalb des Siche-
rungsgeräts fest und regulieren Sie die Ablassgeschwindigkeit durch 
Erhöhen bzw. Verringern Ihres Griffdrucks (Abb. 5).

Sicherung des Nachsteigers von oben: Es gelten die gleichen 
Anweisungen wie für die Sicherung des Vorsteigers. Das Seil des 
Nachsteigers muss durch einen Fixpunkt geführt werden, der höher als 
das Sicherungsgerät liegt.

Sicherung eines Nachsteigers mit Hilfe des Selbstblockiermodus: 
Befestigen Sie das Sicherungsgerät mittels Karabiner am Fixpunkt, 
legen Sie das Seil in das Sicherungsgerät ein und sichern Sie es mittels 
eines zweiten Karabiners (Abb. 6). Dieser Karabiner darf durch nichts in 
seiner Bewegungsfreiheit eingeschränkt sein (Abb. 7). Überzeugen Sie 
sich durch Ziehen am Seil des Nachsteigers, dass das Sicherungsgerät 
ordnungsgemäß blockiert. Holen Sie das Seil des Nachsteigers allmäh-
lich ein, während dieser weiterklettert. Das freie Seilende muss durch 
die Bremsnut geführt werden.

Ablassen im Selbstblockiermodus: Hängen Sie in die seitliche Nut 
der oberen Öse einen Karabiner ein. Durch Herunterziehen dieses 
Karabiners beginnt sich das Seil zu lösen. Die Ablassgeschwindigkeit 
regulieren Sie durch Erhöhung oder Verringerung des Griffdrucks der 
das frei Seilende haltenden Hand (Abb. 8).

Gleichzeitige Sicherung von zwei Nachsteigern: Verwenden Sie zwei 
identische Seile. Der Karabiner darf durch nichts in seiner Bewegu-
ngsfreiheit eingeschränkt sein (Abb. 7). Wenn einer der Nachsteiger in 
seinem Seil hängt, kann es sein, dass die Selbstblockierfunktion am 
anderen Seilstrang nicht ausreichend funktioniert. Sichern Sie beim 
Ablassen eines der beiden Nachsteiger das Seil des anderen immer mit 
einem Knoten (Abb. 9).

Abseilen: Legen Sie die Seilstränge in das Sicherungsgerät ein. Die 
Abseilgeschwindigkeit regulieren Sie durch Erhöhen oder Verringern 
des Griffdrucks Ihrer Hand auf das Seil unter dem Sicherungsgerät. 
Verwenden Sie unter dem Sicherungsgerät einen selbstsichernden 
Knoten (Prusikknoten) zur Sicherung (Abb. 10).

Kennzeichnung: Das Produkt ist wie folgt gekennzeichnet (Abb. 11): 
1 – Herstellerzeichen; 2 – Modellname; 3 – Piktogramme bezüglich der 
korrekten Verwendung; 4 – zulässige Seildurchmesser; 5 – Hinweis für 
den Benutzer, die Gebrauchsanweisung aufmerksam zu lesen; 6 – YY: 
Herstellungsjahr XXX: Seriennummer; 7 – Nummer der Norm; 8 – UIAA-
-Sicherheitsetikett (sofern dem Produkt zugeordnet)

Pflege: Bei Verschmutzung das Produkt mit einer weichen Bürste und 
klarem Wasser reinigen und trocknen.

Desinfektion: Verwenden Sie zur Desinfektion des Produkts ein Desin-
fektionsmittel auf Alkoholbasis und befolgen Sie dessen vorgeschriebe-
ne Gebrauchsanweisung. Mit klarem Wasser abspülen und trocknen.

Lebensdauer: Die Lebensdauer des Produkts wird vom Hersteller nicht 
begrenzt. Je nach Zustand des Produkts und seiner Nutzungshistorie 
kann es jedoch erforderlich sein, es auszusondern. Die Lebensdauer 
hängt davon ab, wie intensiv, korrekt und unter welchen äußeren 
Bedingungen es genutzt und gelagert wurde.

Lagerung: Lagern Sie das Produkt in trockenen und sauberen Lagerräu-
men ohne direkten Kontakt mit dem Boden und den Wänden des Rau-
mes. Es darf nicht längere Zeit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt 
werden und muss von scharfkantigen Gegenständen, aggressiven 
Chemikalien oder aktive Gase freisetzenden Substanzen ferngehalten 
werden. Kontakt mit offenen Flammen vermeiden.

FRANÇAIS

Le frein de sécurité et de descente en rappel est destiné à l’escalade, 
l’alpinisme et la spéléologie. Il est conçu pour les cordes d’escalade 
dynamique selon EN 892 et pour les mousquetons selon EN 12275.

AVERTISSEMENT : 

Ne pas utiliser ce produit sans avoir attentivement lu les présentes 
instructions d’utilisation.

Ne pas utiliser le fil auxiliaire de sécurité pour se sécuriser sur un 
point etc. Le fil n’est pas un élément de résistance.

Pendant l’utilisation, l’extrémité libre de la corde doit être con-
stamment vérifiée par la main (fig. 1) !

Pour insérer la corde dans le produit, utiliser exclusivement les 
mousquetons du type HMS. Lors de l’assurage à partir d‘un point 
d’assurage, utiliser uniquement les mousquetons avec sécurité.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité des dommages occasionnés 
par une utilisation incorrecte du produit.

Le produit ne peut être utilisé que par une personne formée et/ou 
autrement qualifiée pour son utilisation en toute sécurité ou sous la 
surveillance d’une telle personne.

Les diamètres de cordes indiqués par les commerçants ont une toléran-
ce jusqu’à ±0,2mm et leurs autres caractéristiques peuvent varier avec 
le temps d’utilisation. Le diamètre, le glissement et l’état de la corde 
(humidité, givrage, usure, etc.) peuvent affecter de manière significative 
l’effet de freinage.

Avant chaque utilisation, vérifier que le produit est compatible avec 
les autres éléments du système de sécurité, que tous les éléments 
sont conformes aux à la réglementation pertinente et sont en bon état. 
Vérifier que l’ensemble du système a été correctement assemblé et 
prendre une bonne connaissance de l’effet de freinage du produit sur 
votre corde. 

Pendant l’utilisation, vérifier en continu l’état du produit. Mettre hors 
d’usage tout produit présentant des signes de grande usure (abrasion 
de la corde d’une profondeur dépassant 1 mm, déformations) ou corro-
sion et/ou en cas de doutes concernant l’état du produit.

Mode d’emploi :

Assurage du premier grimpeur : Insérer la corde dans le frein de sécuri-
té et l‘attacher au harnais (fig.2). La corde vers le premier grimpeur doit 
toujours passer par les points de progression. Pour libérer la tension, 
approcher votre main avec l’extrémité libre de la corde vers le frein de 
sécurité et tirer en même temps la corde menant au premier grimpeur 
(fig.3). Pour avaler, tirer la corde du premier grimpeur vers le frein de 
sécurité et avec la main qui tient l’extrémité libre, passer l’excédent de 
la corde par le frein de sécurité. Pour retenir une chute, tenir l’extrémité 
libre de la corde vers le bas (fig. 4). Pour faire descendre un grimpeur, 
tenir l’extrémité libre de la corde sous le frein de sécurité avec les deux 
mains et réguler la vitesse en appuyant dessus (fig.5).

Assurage du second grimpeur par le haut : Les mêmes instructions 
s’appliquent à l’assurage du premier grimpeur. La corde du second 
grimpeur doit passer par le point d’ancrage qui se trouve plus haut que 
le frein de sécurité.

L’assurage du second grimpeur à l’aide du mode autobloquant : Fixer 
le frein de sécurité au point d’ancrage au moyen d’un mousqueton, 
insérer la corde dans le frein de sécurité et fixer à l’aide de deuxième 
mousqueton (fig.6).  Rien ne doit entraver les mouvements libres de ce 
mousqueton (fig. 7). Vérifier que le frein de sécurité bloque correcte-
ment en tirant sur la corde du second grimpeur. Avaler la corde selon 
la progression du second grimpeur. L’extrémité libre de la corde doit 
passer par la cannelure de frein. 

Descente en mode autobloquant : Insérer un mousqueton dans la 
rainure latérale de l’anneau supérieur. En tirant sur ce mousqueton 
vers le bas, la tension de la corde commence à se libérer. Réguler la 
vitesse de descente en appuyant par l’autre main sur l’extrémité libre 
de la corde (fig.8).

Assurage simultané de deux seconds grimpeurs : Utiliser deux cordes 
identiques. Rien ne doit entraver les mouvements libres du mousqueton 
(fig. 7). Si l’un des seconds grimpeurs est suspendu sur sa corde, la 
fonction autobloquante peut ne pas suffisamment fonctionner sur le 
second brin. Lors de la descente d’un des seconds grimpeurs, toujours 
bloquer la corde du second avec un nœud (fig. 9).

Descente en rappel : Insérer les brins de corde dans le frein. Réguler 
la vitesse de la descente en rappel en appuyant sur la corde sous le 
frein. Sous le frein, utiliser un nœud autobloquant (prussik) comme 
sécurité (fig.10). 

Marquage : Le produit (fig.11) : 1 – marque du fabricant; 2 – nom du 
modèle; 3- pictogrammes d’utilisation correcte; 4-  diamètres de 
corde autorisés; 5 – signe avertissant l’utilisateur de bien étudier les 
instructions d’utilisation ; 6 – YY: année de fabrication, XXX: numéro 
de série; 7 – numéro de la norme; 8 - UIAA safety label  (si attribué au 
produit)

Entretien : Nettoyer un produit encrassé avec une brosse fine et de 
l’eau claire et sécher.

Désinfection : Pour désinfecter le produit, utiliser un désinfectant à 
base d’alcool et suivre les instructions d’utilisation prescrites. Rincer à 
l’eau claire et sécher.

Durée de vie : La durée de vie du produit n’est pas limitée par le 
fabricant. Mais en fonction de l’état du produit et de l’historique de son 
utilisation, il peut être nécessaire de le mettre hors d’usage. La durée 
de vie dépend de l’intensité et de la conformité de son utilisation ainsi 
que des conditions extérieures lors de l’utilisation et de stockage.

Stockage : Stocker le produit dans des espaces de stockage sèches 
et propres sans contact direct avec le sol et les murs de la pièce. Il 
ne doit pas être exposé au soleil, à la proximité d’objets tranchants, 
produits chimiques agressifs ou substances dégageant des gaz actifs 
pendant une durée prolongée. Éviter le contact avec les flammes nues.

ESPAÑOL

Asegurador y descensor para rapel destinado a la escalada, alpinismo 
y espeleología. Está determinado para cuerdas dinámicas de escalada 
según EN 892 y para mosquetones según EN 12275.

ADVERTENCIA

No utilice este producto sin haber leído detenidamente estas 
instrucciones.

No utilice alambre auxiliar para autoasegurarse en un punto de ancla-
je, etc. ¡El alambre no es un elemento de protección! 

¡El extremo libre de la cuerda debe estar controlado constantemente 
por su mano durante su uso (Fig. 1)!

Para ensartar la cuerda en el producto, utilice exclusivamente 
mosquetones de tipo HMS. Para asegurar desde un punto de anclaje, 
utilice únicamente mosquetones con seguro.

El fabricante no responderá a daños causados por el uso incorrecto 
del producto.

El producto puede ser utilizado solo por personas formadas y/o de 
otra manera preparadas para su uso seguro o bajo la supervisión de 
estas personas. 

Los diámetros indicados comercialmente de las cuerdas tienen una 
tolerancia de hasta ±0,2 mm y sus otras características pueden diferir 
según el periodo de uso. El diámetro, deslizabilidad y el estado de la 
cuerda (humedad, congelación, desgaste, etc.) pueden influir conside-
rablemente en el efecto de frenado.

Antes de cada uso asegúrese de que el producto es compatible con el 
resto de los elementos del sistema asegurador, que todos los elemen-
tos responden a la legislación vigente y están en buen estado técnico. 
Asegúrese de que todo el sistema ha sido montado correctamente y 
familiarícese como es debido con el efecto de frenado del producto 
en su cuerda. 

Controle el estado del producto continuamente durante su uso. Retire 
el producto de su uso cuando muestre señales de gran desgaste (ro-
zadura de la cuerda más profunda de 1 mm, deformación) o corrosión, 
y/o en caso de otras dudas sobre el estado técnico del producto.

Modo de uso:

Asegurar al escalador de primero: Ponga la cuerda en el asegurador y 
únalo al arnés (Fig. 2). La cuerda siempre debe pasar hacia el escalador 
de primero por los puntos del diagrama. Para dar cuerda, acerque la 
mano con el extremo de la cuerda libre hacia el asegurador y, al mismo 
tiempo, estire de la cuerda guía hacia el escalador de primero (Fig. 3). 
Para recoger cuerda, lleve la cuerda del escalador de primero hacia el 
asegurador y con la mano que sujeta el extremo libre, recoja la cuerda 
sobrante del asegurador. Para parar una caída, mantenga el extremo 
libre de la cuerda en dirección hacia abajo (Fig. 4). Para descolgar al 
escalador, mantenga el extremo libre de la cuerda por debajo del asegu-
rador con las dos manos y regule la velocidad por presión (Fig. 5).

Asegurar el segundo escalador desde arriba: Son válidas las mismas 
instrucciones que para asegurar al escalador de primero. La cuerda del 
escalador de segundo debe pasar por el punto de anclaje que queda 
más alto que el asegurador.

Asegurar a un escalador de segundo mediante el régimen de autob-
loqueo: Conecte el asegurador con el mosquetón al punto de anclaje, 
introduzca la cuerda por el asegurador y asegure mediante un segundo 
mosquetón (Fig. 6). Este mosquetón debe ser capaz de moverse 
libremente (Fig. 7). Tirando de la cuerda del escalador de segundo se 
convencerá de que el asegurador bloquea correctamente. Según el 
avance del escalador de segundo, recoja cuerda. El extremo libre de la 
cuerda debe pasar por la ranura de frenado.

Descuelgue mediante el régimen de autobloqueo: Coloque en la ranura 
lateral del agujero superior un mosquetón. Tirando de este mosquetón 
hacia abajo la cuerda comenzará a aflojar. Regule la velocidad de descu-
elgue mediante presión de la segunda mano en el extremo libre (Fig. 8).

Asegurar al mismo tiempo a dos escaladores de segundo: Utilice dos 
cuerdas iguales. El mosquetón debe ser capaz de moverse libremente 
(Fig. 7). Si uno de los escaladores de segundo está colgando de su 
cuerda, la función de autobloqueo puede no funcionar suficiente-
mente en la segunda rama. Durante el descuelgue de uno de los 
escaladores de segundo asegure siempre la cuerda con un segundo 
nudo (Fig. 9).

Rapelar: Introduzca las ramas de la cuerda por el descensor. Regule la 
velocidad de rapelado mediante presión de la cuerda bajo el descensor. 
Utilice un nudo autoblocante (prusik) como seguro (Fig. 10).

Marcado: En el producto está marcado (Fig. 11): 1 - marca del fabricante; 
2 - nombre del modelo; 3 - pictograma que muestra el uso adecuado; 4 
- diámetro permitido de cuerdas; 5 - marca advirtiendo al usuario sobre 
el debido estudio de las instrucciones de uso; 6 - YY: año de fabricación 
XXX: número de serie; 7 - número de norma; 8 - nivel de seguridad UIAA 
(si está asignado al producto)

Mantenimiento: Si el producto se ensucia, lávelo con un cepillo suave y 
agua limpia y séquelo.

Desinfección: Para desinfectar el producto utilice algún producto 
desinfectante con base de alcohol y siga las instrucciones de su uso. 
Enjuáguelo con agua limpia y séquelo.

Durabilidad: La durabilidad del producto no está limitada por el fabrica-
nte. Sin embargo, con relación al estado del producto y su historial de 
uso, puede ser imprescindible retirarlo de su uso. La durabilidad depen-
de de la intensidad y el correcto uso y de las condiciones exteriores 
durante su uso y almacenamiento.

Almacenamiento: Almacene el producto en espacios de almacenamien-
to secos y limpios sin poner en contacto con el suelo o las paredes de 
la habitación. No debe estar por un largo periodo expuesto a los rayos 
directos del sol, cerca de objetos afilados, químicos agresivos o sustan-
cias que liberen gases activos. Impida el contacto con fuego abierto.



SLOVENSKY

Istiaca a zlaňovacia brzda určená na lezenie, horolezectvo a 
speleológiu. Je určená na horolezecké dynamické laná podľa 
EN 892 a na karabíny podľa EN 12275.

UPOZORNENIE:

Bez starostlivého prečítania tohto návodu nepoužívajte tento 
výrobok.

Nepoužívajte pomocný drôt na sebaistenie na stanovisku a 
pod. Drôt nie je pevnostný prvok! 

Voľný koniec lana musí byť pri používaní neustále kontrolovaný 
rukou (obr. 1)!

Na zakladanie lana do výrobku používajte výhradne karabíny 
typu HMS. Pri istení z istiaceho stanoviska používajte iba 
karabíny s poistkou.

Výrobca nezodpovedá za škody spôsobené nesprávnym použi-
tím výrobku.

Výrobok smie byť používaný iba osobou vyškolenou a/alebo 
inak spôsobilou na jej bezpečné používanie, alebo pod dohľa-
dom takej osoby. 

Komerčne uvádzané priemery lán majú toleranciu až ±0,2 mm 
a ich ďalšie charakteristiky sa môžu líšiť s časom používania. 
Priemer, kĺzavosť a stav lana (vlhkosť, zľadovatenie, opotrebenie 
a pod.) môžu výrazne ovplyvniť brzdný efekt.

Pred každým použitím overte, že výrobok je kompatibilný s os-
tatnými prvkami istiaceho systému, že všetky prvky zodpovedajú 
príslušným regulatívom a sú v dobrom technickom stave. Overte, 
že bol celý systém správne zostavený a dobre sa zoznámte s 
brzdiacim účinkom výrobku na vašom lane. 

Počas používania priebežne kontrolujte stav výrobku. Vyraďte 
z používania výrobok, ktorý vykazuje známky veľkého opotre-
benia (prebrúsenie od lana hlbšie než 1 mm, deformácia) alebo 
korózie, a/alebo v prípade iných pochybností o technickom 
stave výrobku.

Spôsob použitia:

Istenie prvolezca: Založte lano do istiacej brzdy a pripojte 
k úväzku (obr. 2). Lano k prvolezcovi musí vždy prechádzať 
postupovými bodmi. Na povoľovanie priblížte ruku s voľným 
koncom lana k istiacej brzde a zároveň ťahajte za lano vedúce k 
prvolezcovi (obr. 3). Na doberanie pritiahnite lano od prvolezca k 
istiacej brzde a rukou držiacou voľný koniec pretiahnite prebytoč-
né lano istiacou brzdou. Pri zachytení pádu držte voľný koniec 
lana smerom dole (obr. 4). Pri spustení lezca držte voľný koniec 
lana pod istiacou brzdou oboma rukami a stlačením regulujte 
rýchlosť (obr. 5).

Istenie druholezca zhora: Platia rovnaké pokyny ako pri istení pr-
volezca. Lano od druholezca musí prechádzať kotviacim bodom, 
ktorý je vyššie než istiaca brzda.

Istenie jedného druholezca pomocou samoblokačného režimu: 
Pripojte istiacu brzdu karabínou do kotviaceho bodu, založte lano 
do istiacej brzdy a zaistite pomocou druhej karabíny (obr. 6). 
Túto karabínu nesmie nič obmedzovať vo voľnom pohybe (obr. 7). 
Zatiahnutím za lano druholezca sa presvedčte, že istiaca brzda 
správne blokuje. Podľa postupu druholezca doberajte lano. Voľný 
koniec lana musí prechádzať brzdnou drážkou.

Spustenie pri samoblokačnom režime: Vložte do bočnej drážky v 
hornom oku karabínu. Ťahaním tejto karabíny dole sa lano začne 
povoľovať. Rýchlosť spúšťania regulujte stlačením druhej ruky na 
voľnom konci lana (obr. 8).

Súčasné istenie dvoch druholezcov: Používajte dve rovnaké 
laná. Karabínu nesmie nič obmedzovať vo voľnom pohybe (obr. 
7). Ak jeden z druholezcov visí vo svojom lane, samoblokačná 
funkcia nemusí na druhom prameni fungovať dostatočne. Pri 
spúšťaní jedného z druholezcov vždy zaistite lano druhého uzlom 
(obr. 9).

Zlaňovanie: Založte pramene lana do brzdy. Rýchlosť zlaňovania 
regulujte stlačením lana pod brzdou. Pod brzdou použite samo-
svorný uzol (prusík) ako poistku (obr. 10).

Značenie: Na výrobku je uvedené (obr. 11): 1 – značka výrobcu; 2 
– názov modelu; 3 – piktogramy znázorňujúce správne použitie; 
4 – povolené priemery lán; 5 – značka upozorňujúca používateľa 
na poriadne preštudovanie návodu na používanie; 6 – YY: rok 
výroby XXX: číslo série; 7 – číslo normy; 8 – UIAA safety label (ak 
je výrobku pridelený)

Údržba: Pri znečistení výrobok očistite jemnou kefkou a čistou 
vodou a osušte.

Dezinfekcia: Na dezinfekciu výrobku používajte dezinfekčný 
prostriedok na báze alkoholu a riaďte sa predpísaným návodom 
na jeho použitie. Opláchnite v čistej vode a osušte.

Životnosť: Životnosť výrobku nie je výrobcom obmedzená. V 
závislosti od stavu výrobku a histórie jeho použitia však môže 
byť nevyhnutné ho z používania vyradiť. Životnosť závisí od 
intenzity a správnosti použitia a od vonkajších podmienok pri 
použití a skladovaní.

Skladovanie: Výrobok skladujte v suchých a čistých sklado-
vacích priestoroch bez priameho styku s podlahou a stenami 
miestnosti. Nesmie byť dlhodobo vystavený slnečnému žiareniu, 
blízkosti ostrých predmetov, agresívnych chemikálií a látok uvoľ-
ňujúcich aktívne plyny. Zabráňte styku s otvoreným ohňom.

POLSKI

Hamulec asekuracyjny i zjazdowy przeznaczony do wspinaczki, 
alpinizmu i speleologii. Przeznaczony jest do wspinaczkowych lin 
dynamicznych wg EN 892 oraz do karabinków wg EN 12275.

UWAGA:

Nie należy używać tego produktu bez dokładnego zapoznania się z 
niniejszą instrukcją.

Nie należy używać drutu pomocniczego ochrony własnej na stanowi-
sku pracy itp. Drut nie jest elementem wytrzymałościowym!

Wolny koniec liny musi być sprawdzany ręcznie przez cały czas 
użytkowania (Rys. 1)!

Do wprowadzenia liny do produktu należy używać wyłącznie kara-
binków typu HMS. Podczas asekuracji ze stanowiska asekuracyjnego 
należy używać wyłącznie karabinków z bezpiecznym zamknięciem.

Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane 
niewłaściwym użytkowaniem produktu.

Produkt może być używany wyłącznie przez lub pod nadzorem osoby 
przeszkolonej i/lub posiadającej inne kwalifikacje do jego bezpieczne-
go użytkowania.

Podawane komercyjnie średnice lin mają tolerancję do ±0,2 mm, a inne 
charakterystyki mogą się zmieniać wraz z czasem użytkowania. Średni-
ca, śliskość i stan liny (wilgoć, oblodzenie, zużycie, itp.) mogą znacząco 
wpłynąć na efekt hamowania.

Przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić, czy produkt jest kompatybilny 
z innymi elementami systemu bezpieczeństwa, czy wszystkie elementy 
są zgodne z odpowiednimi przepisami i czy są w dobrym stanie tech-
nicznym. Sprawdźcie, czy cały system został prawidłowo zmontowany 
i szczegółowo zapoznaj się z efektem hamowania produktu na swojej 
linie.

Podczas użytkowania należy na bieżąco sprawdzać stan produktu. 
Należy wycofać z użycia każdy wyrób, który wykazuje oznaki silnego 
zużycia (przebicia liny głębsze niż 1mm, odkształcenia) lub korozji, 
i/lub w przypadku innych wątpliwości co do stanu technicznego 
produktu.

Sposób użycia:

Asekuracja osoby wspinającej się jako pierwsza: Włóż linę do hamulca 
asekuracyjnego i wepnij ją do asekuracji (Rys. 2). Lina do pierwszego 
wspinacza musi zawsze przechodzić przez kolejne punkty progresji. W 
celu poluzowania należy zbliżyć rękę z wolnym końcem liny do hamulca 
asekuracyjnego i jednocześnie pociągnąć za linę prowadzącą do pierw-
szego wspinacza (Rys. 3). W celu ściągnięcia należy przeciągnąć linę 
od pierwszego wspinacza do hamulca asekuracyjnego i ręką trzymającą 
wolny koniec liny przeciągnąć jej nadmiar przez hamulec asekuracyjny. 
Podczas chwytania i asekuracji upadku, trzymaj wolny koniec liny w kie-
runku ku dołowi (Rys. 4). Podczas opuszczania wspinacza należy obiema 
rękami przytrzymać wolny koniec liny pod hamulcem asekuracyjnym i 
naciskając regulować prędkość (Rys. 5).

Asekuracja drugiego wspinacza z góry: Obowiązują te same instrukcje, 
co przy asekuracji pierwszego wspinacza. Lina od drugiego wspinacza 
musi przechodzić przez punkt kotwiczący, który znajduje się wyżej niż 
hamulec asekuracyjny.

Asekuracja drugiego wspinacza przy użyciu trybu samohamowne-
go: Wepnij hamulec asekuracyjny za pomocą karabinka do punktu 
kotwiczenia, umieść linę w hamulcu asekuracyjnym i zabezpiecz drugim 
karabinkiem (Rys. 6). Nic nie może ograniczać swobodnego ruchu tego 
karabinka (Rys. 7). Upewnij się, że hamulec asekuracyjny blokuje się 
prawidłowo, pociągając za linę drugiego wspinacza. Podążaj za postę-
pami drugiego wspinacza, aby naładować linę. Wolny koniec liny musi 
przechodzić przez rowek hamujący.

Opuszczanie w trybie samoblokującym: Włóż karabinek do bocznego 
rowka w górnym uchu karabinka. Pociągnięcie za ten karabinek spowo-
duje poluzowanie liny. Kontroluj prędkość zwalniania, naciskając drugą 
ręką na wolny koniec liny (Rys. 8).

Asekurowanie dwóch wspinaczy wspinających się jako drudzy jedno-
cześnie: Użyj dwóch identycznych lin. Nic nie może ograniczać swobod-
nego ruchu karabinka (Rys. 7). Jeśli jeden z drugich wspinaczy wisi na 
swojej linie, funkcja samozaciskowa może nie działać wystarczająco 
na drugiej żyle. Podczas opuszczania jednego z drugich wspinaczy 
należy zawsze zabezpieczyć linę drugiego wspinacza węzłem (Rys. 9).

Zjazd na linie: Należy włożyć sploty linowe do hamulca. Kontroluj pręd-
kość zjazdu, ściskając linę pod hamulcem. Zastosuj węzeł samozacisko-
wy (prusik) jako zabezpieczenie pod hamulcem (Rys. 10).

Oznakowanie: Produkt posiada (Rys. 11): 1 - znak producenta; 2 - nazwę 
modelu; 3 - piktogramy informujące o prawidłowym użytkowaniu; 4 - do-
puszczalne średnice liny; 5 - znak ostrzegający użytkownika o koniecz-
ności prawidłowego zapoznania się z instrukcją użytkowania; 6 -YY: rok 
produkcji XXX: numer partii; 7 - numer normy; 8 - znak bezpieczeństwa 
UIAA (jeśli został nadany)

Konserwacja: W przypadku zabrudzenia należy wyczyścić produkt 
miękką szczotką i czystą wodą, a następnie wysuszyć.

Dezynfekcja: Do dezynfekcji produktu należy użyć środka dezynfekują-
cego na bazie alkoholu i postępować zgodnie z zaleceniami dotyczącymi 
jego użycia. Wypłukać w czystej wodzie i wysuszyć.

Żywotność: Żywotność produktu nie jest ograniczona przez producenta. 
Jednakże, w zależności od stanu produktu i historii jego użytkowania, 
może zaistnieć konieczność wycofania go z użycia. Żywotność zależy 
od intensywności i prawidłowości użytkowania oraz od zewnętrznych 
warunków użytkowania i przechowywania.

Przechowywanie: Produkt należy przechowywać w suchych i czystych 
pomieszczeniach magazynowych, bez bezpośredniego kontaktu z pod-
łogą i ścianami pomieszczenia. Nie może być narażony na długotrwałe 
działanie promieni słonecznych, bliskość ostrych przedmiotów, agre-
sywnych chemikaliów i substancji wydzielających aktywne gazy. Unikać 
kontaktu z otwartym płomieniem.

NORSK

Sikrings- og rappelleringsbrems beregnet på klatring, 
fjellklatring og grotting. Den er tiltenkt brukt til dynamiske 
fjellklatrertau EN 892 og til karabinkroker iht. EN 12275.

OBS!

Ikke bruk dette produktet uten å nøye ha lest gjennom 
denne bruksanvisningen.

Ikke bruk hjelpesnor til selvsikring på stedet o.l. Snoren er 
ikke noe sikkerhetselement! 

Tauets frie ende må under bruk hele tiden kontrolleres med 
hånden (fig. 1)!

Bruk for å legge tauet inn i produktet utelukkende karabin-
kroker av type HMS. Ved sikring fra sikringssted så bruk 
kun karabinkroker med sikring.

Produsenten tar ikke på seg ansvar for skader forårsaket 
av gal bruk av produktet.

Produktet får kun brukes av en person som har fått opp-
læring og/eller på annen måte er skikket for trygt å kunne 
bruke det, eventuelt som er under oppsyn av en slik person. 

Kommersielt angitte taudiametere har en toleranse på opptil 
±0,2 mm og det som kjennetegner dem vil kunne variere 
alt etter brukstid. Tauets diameter, glatthet og tilstand 
(fuktighet, islag, slitasjegrad o.l.) vil i høy grad kunne påvirke 
bremseeffekten.

Sjekk før hver gang det skal brukes at produktet er kom-
patibelt med sikringssystemets øvrige elementer, hvorvidt 
samtlige elementer er i samsvar med relevante regler og 
er i god teknisk stand. Forsikre deg om at systemet som 
helhet er satt riktig sammen og gjør deg skikkelig kjent med 
produktets bremseeffekt på tauet ditt. 

Sjekk under bruk fortløpende produktets stand. Kassér et 
produkt som oppviser tegn på betydelig slitasje (dersom 
det er mer enn 1 mm gjennomfiltet av tauet, eventuelt 
deformert) eller korrosjon og/eller i tilfelle andre mistanker 
om at produktet er i forringet teknisk stand.

Bruksmåte:

Sikring av førsteklatreren: Legg tauet inn i sikringsbrem-
sen og koble det til festet (fig. 2). Tauet til førsteklatreren 
må alltid gå gjennom følgepunktene. For å slakke på tauet, 
så nærm deg med hånden med den uhindrede tauenden 
sikringsbremsen, mens du samtidig drar i tauet som fører 
til førsteklatreren (fig. 3). For å plukke opp, trekk tauet fra 
førsteklatreren til sikringsbremsen og trekk med hånden 
som holder den frie enden det overflødige tauet gjennom 
sikringsbremsen. Når et fall fanges opp, så hold tauets frie 
ende i retning nedover (fig. 4). Når du slipper, så hold tauets 
frie ende lett under sikringsbremsen med begge hender og 
regulér hastigheten med et trykk (fig. 5).

Sikring av annenklatreren ovenfra: Her gjelder de samme 
anvisningene som ved sikring av førsteklatreren. Tauet fra 
annenklatreren må gå gjennom et forankringspunkt som 
ligger lengre opp enn sikringsbremsen.

Sikring av en annenklatrer ved hjelp av selvblokke-
ringsmodus: Koble sikringsbremsen med karabinkroken til 
forankringspunktet, legg tauet inn i sikringsbremsen og lås 
ved hjelp karabinkroken (fig. 6). Denne karabinkroken får ikke 
være begrenset av noe som hindrer den i å bevege seg fritt 
(fig. 7). Ved å dra i annenklatrerens tau, forvisser du deg om 
at sikringsbremsen blokkerer slik den skal. Plukk opp tauet 
iht. framgangsmåten for annenklatreren. Tauets frie ende må 
gå gjennom bremsesporet.

Nedfiring ved selvblokkeringsmodus: Legg karabinkroken inn 
i sidesporet i det øvre øyet. Ved å dra i denne karabinkroken 
i retning nedover, begynner tauet å bli slakkere. Regulér 
nedfiringshastigheten ved å med den andre hånden trykke på 
tauets frie ende (fig. 8).

Samtidig sikring av to fjellklatrere: Bruk to like tau. Kara-
binkroken får ikke være begrenset av noe som hindrer den i 
å bevege seg fritt (fig. 7). Dersom en av de to fjellklatrerne 
henger i sitt tau, vil ikke selvblokkeringsfunksjonen i den 
andre tråden nødvendigvis fungere i tilstrekkelig grad. 
Sikre alltid den andre klatrerens tau med en knute idet en av 
klatrerne skal fire seg ned (fig. 9).

Rappellering: Legg tautrådene inn i bremsen. Regulér rap-
pelleringshastigheten ved å trykke på tauet under bremsen. 
Bruk under bremsen en selvlåsende knute som sikring (fig. 
10).

Merking: På produktet er følgende angitt (fig. 11): 1 - produ-
sentens merke; 2 -modellens navn; 3 - piktogrammer som 
viser riktig bruk; 4 - tillatte taudiametre; 5 - merke som gjør 
brukeren oppmerksom på nødvendigheten av å lese bruksan-
visningen ordentlig; 6 - YY: produksjonsår XXX: serienummer; 
7 - normnummer; 8 - UIAA safety label (såframt slik er 
tilordnet produktet)

Vedlikehold: Gjør et tilsmusset produkt rent ved hjelp av en 
fin børste, rent vann og tørk.

Desinfisering: Bruk for å desinfisere produktet et desinfek-
sjonsmiddel som er alkoholbasert og overhold den foreskre-
vede bruksanvisningen. Skyll i rent vann og tørk.

Levetid: Produktets levetid er ikke begrenset av produsen-
ten. Alt avhengig av produktets stand og dets brukshistorie 
vil det imidlertid kunne være nødvendig å kassere det. 
Levetiden er avhengig av hvilken intensitet produktet har 
vært brukt med, hvorvidt det har vært brukt riktig, samt ytre 
forutsetninger ved bruk og oppbevaring.

Oppbevaring: Oppbevar produktet i tørre og rene lagrings-
lokaler uten at produktet er i direkte kontakt med gulv og 
vegger i lokalene. Produktet får ikke over lengre tid utsettes 
for direkte sollys, komme nær skarpe gjenstander, aggresive 
kjemikalier og stoffer som frigjør aktive gasser. Unngå 
kontakt med åpen ild.

SUOMALAINEN

Kiipeilyyn, vuorikiipeilyyn ja luolatutkimukseen tarkoitettu var-
mistus- ja laskeutumislaite. Tarkoitettu käyttöön standardin EN 
892 mukaisten dynaamisten vuorikiipeilyköysien ja standardin 
EN 12275 mukaisten sulkurenkaiden kanssa.

HUOMAUTUS:

Älä käytä tuotetta, ennen kuin olet huolellisesti lukenut tämän 
ohjeen.

Älä käytä apunarua itsesi varmistamiseen varmistusasemalla ym. 
Naru ei ole luja elementti! 

Köyden vapaata päätä on käytön yhteydessä jatkuvasti hallittava 
kädellä (kuva 1)!

Käytä köyden asettamiseen tuotteeseen pelkästään tyypin HMS 
sulkurenkaita. Varmistuksen tapahtuessa varmistusasemasta 
käytä vain varmistimella varustettuja sulkurenkaita.

Valmistaja ei vastaa tuotteen virheellisestä käytöstä aiheutu-
neita vahinkoja.

Tuotetta saa käyttää vain koulutettu ja/tai sen turvalliseen 
käyttöön muuten soveltuva henkilö, tai muu henkilö tämän 
valvonnassa. 

Köysien kaupallisesti esitettyjen halkaisijoiden toleranssi on jopa 
±0,2 mm ja niiden muut ominaisuudet voivat vaihdella käyttöajan 
pituudesta riippuen. Köyden halkaisija, liukkaus ja kunto (kosteus, 
jäänmuodostus, kuluneisuus jne.) voivat merkittävästi heikentää 
jarrutusvaikutusta.

Varmista ennen jokaista käyttökertaa, että tuote on yhteensopiva 
varmistusjärjestelmän muiden osien kanssa ja että kaikki osat 
ovat teknisesti hyvässä kunnossa ja vastaavat niitä koskevia 
määräyksiä. Varmista, että koko järjestelmä on oikein kokoonpantu 
ja tutustu perusteellisesti tuotteen jarrutusvaikutukseen käyttä-
mässäsi köydessä. 

Tarkasta tuotteen kunto käytön aikana säännöllisesti. Poista 
käytöstä tuote, jossa näkyy merkkejä voimakkaasta kulumisesta 
(köyden aiheuttama yli 1 mm syvä hioutuminen, deformaatiot) 
tai korroosiosta ja/tai jos tuotteen tekninen kunto aiheuttaa 
muuten epävarmuutta.

Käyttötapa:

Liidaajan varmistaminen: Aseta köysi varmistuslaitteeseen ja liitä 
se valjaisiin (kuva 2). Liidaajan köyden täytyy aina kulkea varmis-
tuspisteiden kautta. Löysäämistä varten siirrä köyden vapaata 
päätä pitävää kättä varmistuslaitteeseen päin ja vedä samalla 
liidaajalle johtavasta köydestä (kuva 3). Köyden keräämistä varten 
vedä liidaajalta tulevaa köyttä varmistuslaitteelle ja pujota köyden 
löysälle jäävä osa vapaata päätä pitävällä kädellä varmistuslait-
teen läpi. Putoamisen pysäytyksessä pidä köyden vapaata päätä 
alaspäin (kuva 4). Kiipeilijää alas laskiessasi pidä molemmilla käsillä 
köyden vapaata päätä varmistuslaitteen alapuolella ja säätele 
nopeutta puristamalla (kuva 5).

Kakkosen varmistaminen ylhäältä: Samat ohjeet kuin liidaajan 
varmistamisessa. Kakkoselta tulevan köyden täytyy kulkea varmis-
tuslaitetta ylempänä olevan ankkurointipisteen kautta.

Yhden kakkosen varmistaminen itselukituksen avulla: Liitä 
varmistuslaite sulkurenkaalla ankkurointipisteeseen, aseta köysi 
varmistuslaitteeseen ja varmista se toisella sulkurenkaalla (kuva 
6). Mikään ei saa estää tämän sulkurenkaan vapaata liikettä (kuva 
7). Varmista vetämällä kakkosen köydestä, että varmistuslaite 
lukittuu oikein. Kerää köyttä kakkosen etenemisen mukaan. Köyden 
vapaan pään täytyy kulkea jarru-uran kautta.

Alas laskeminen itselukittuvassa tilassa: Laita sulkurengas 
sivu-uraan yläsilmukassa. Vedettäessä tätä sulkurengasta alaspäin 
alkaa köysi löystyä. Säätele alas laskemisen nopeutta puristamalla 
toisella kädellä köyden vapaata päätä (kuva 8).

Kahden kakkosen samanaikainen varmistaminen: Käytä kahta 
samanlaista köyttä. Mikään ei saa rajoittaa sulkurenkaan vapaata 
liikettä (kuva 7). Jos toinen kakkosista roikkuu köydessään, ei 
itselukitustoiminto välttämättä toimi toisessa haarassa riittä-
västi. Laskiessasi toista kakkosta alas varmista aina toisen köysi 
solmulla (kuva 9).

Laskeutuminen: Aseta köyden haarat varmistuslaitteeseen. 
Säätele laskeutumisnopeutta puristamalla köyttä varmistuslaitteen 
alapuolella. Käytä varmistuslaitteen alapuolella varmistuksena 
itsekiristyvää solmua (prusik) (kuva 10).

Merkinnät: Tuotteeseen on merkitty (kuva 11): 1 - valmistajan merk-
ki; 2 - mallin nimi; 3 - oikeaa käyttötapaa esittävät piktogrammit; 
4 - köysien sallitut halkaisijat; 5 - kehotus käyttäjälle tutustua 
huolellisesti käyttöohjeeseen; 6 - YY: valmistusvuosi XXX: sarjanu-
mero; 7 - standardin numero; 8 - UIAA-turvallisuusmerkintä (jos se 
on myönnetty tuotteelle)

Kunnossapito: Puhdista likaantunut tuote pehmeällä harjalla ja 
puhtaalla vedellä ja kuivaa se.

Desinfiointi: Käytä tuotteen desinfiointiin alkoholipohjaista desin-
fiointiainetta ja noudata sen käyttöohjetta. Huuhtele puhtaassa 
vedessä ja kuivaa.

Käyttöikä: Tuotteen käyttöikä ei ole valmistajan rajoittama. 
Tuotteen kunnosta ja käyttöhistoriasta riippuen voi sen käytöstä 
poistaminen kuitenkin olla välttämätöntä. Käyttöikä riippuu käytön 
intensiteetistä ja ohjeiden noudattamisesta ja myös ulkoisista 
käyttö- ja varastointiolosuhteista.

Varastointi: Varastoi tuote kuivassa ja puhtaassa varastotilassa 
niin, ettei tuote ole suorassa kosketuksessa huoneen lattiaan ja 
seiniin. Tuote ei saa olla pitkäaikaisesti alttiina auringon säteilylle, 
eikä lähellä teräviä esineitä, aggressiivisia kemikaaleja ja aineita, 
joista vapautuu aktiivisia kaasuja. Estä tuotteen kosketus avotulen 
kanssa.

DANSK

Nedfirings- og sikringsbremse er beregnet til klatring, 
bjergbestigning og speleologi. Den er beregnet til dynamiske 
bjergbestigningsreb iht. EN 892 og til karabinhager iht. EN 
12275.

ADVARSEL:

Brug ikke produktet, hvis du ikke har læst brugsanvisningen 
grundigt.

Brug ikke hjælpetråd til selvsikring på stedet osv. Tråden er 
ikke et sikkerhedselement!

Rebets frie ende skal hele tiden kontrolleres med hånden 
hele tiden (fig. 1)!

Brug udelukkende HMS-karabinhager for at lægge rebet ind i 
produktet. Brug udelukkende karabinhager med sikring for at 
sikre fra sikringsstedet.

Fabrikanten er ikke ansvarlig for skader forårsaget af pro-
duktets ukorrekte brug.

Produktet må kun anvendes af en uddannet og/eller kvalifi-
ceret person, eller under opsyn af en sådan person.

Rebdiameter, som angives kommercielt, har tolerance op til 
± 0,2 mm og deres øvrige egenskaber kan afvige af brugstid. 
Rebets diameter, glidning og tilstand (fugtighed, isbelægning, 
slid osv.) kan påvirke bremseeffekten betydeligt.

Tjek inden hver brug, at produktet er kompatibelt med andre 
sikkerhedselementer, og at alle elementer svarer til tilhørende 
regulativer og er i god teknisk stand. Tjek, at hele systemet er 
korrekt sammensat og vær bekendt med produktets bremse-
effekt på dit reb.

Tjek produktets tilstand jævnligt i løbet af brug. Produktet, 
som yder tegn på et stort slid (slibning fra rebet dybere end 
1 mm, deformation) og korrosion, og/eller hvis du er i tvivl 
om produktets tekniske tilstand, skal tages ud af brug.

Anvendelsesmåde:

Sikring af den førende klatrer: Anbring rebet i sikkerheds-
bremsen og fastgør til klatreselen (fig. 2). Rebet til den 
førende klatrer skal altid gå igennem løbepunkter. For at løsne 
bevæg din hånd med rebets frie ende mod sikringsbremsen og 
samtidigt træk i rebet, som fører til den førende klatrer (fig. 
3). For at opsamle træk rebet fra den førende klatrer mod sik-
ringsbremsen, hold rebets frie ende med hånden og træk det 
overskydende reb gennem sikringsbremsen. For at stoppe et 
fald hold rebets frie ende i retning nedad (fig. 4). For at sænke 
klatreren hold rebets frie ende under sikringsbremsen med 
begge hænder og reguler hastigheden med dit greb (fig. 5).

Sikring af anden klatrer fra toppen: Der gælder de samme 
anvisninger som ved sikring af den førende klatrer. Rebet fra 
den anden klatrer skal gå igennem ankerpunktet, som ligger 
højere end sikringsbremsen.

Sikring af anden klatrer vha. selvblokering: Fastgør sikrings-
bremsen vha. en karabinhage i ankerpunktet, anbring rebet 
i sikringsbremsen og sikr vha. en anden karabinhage (fig. 6). 
Denne karabinhage må ikke begrænses i fri bevægelse (fig. 
7). Træk i rebet af den anden klatrer for at være sikker på, 
at sikringsbremsen blokerer korrekt. Opsaml rebet mens den 
anden klatrer fortsætter. Rebets frie ende skal gå igennem 
bremserillen.

Nedfiring ved selvblokering: Anbring karabinhagen i siderille i 
det øverste øje. Rebet løsnes hvis du trækker denne karabin-
hage nedad. Nedfiringshastighed styres ved at gribe rebets 
frie ende med den anden hånd (fig. 8).

Sikring af to andre klatrere samtidig: Brug to lige reb. 
Karabinhagen må ikke begrænses i den frie bevægelse (fig. 
7). Hvis en af de to klatrere hænger i sit reb, behøver den 
selvblokerende funktion ikke at virke tilstrækkeligt på det 
andet reb. Ved nedfiring af én af de to klatrere sikres rebet af 
den anden klatrer vha. en knude (fig. 9).

Nedfiring: Anbring rebene i bremsen. Nedfiringshastighed 
styres ved at gribe rebet under bremsen. Brug prusikknuden 
som sikring under bremsen (fig. 10).

Mærkning: På produktet er der angivet (fig. 11): 1 – fabrikan-
tens mærke; 2 -modellens navn; 3 – piktogrammer som viser 
korrekt brug; 4 – tilladte rebdiametre; 5 – et mærke, som gør 
brugeren opmærksom på at læse brugsanvisningen grundigt; 
6 – YY: produktionsår, XXX: serienummer; 7 – standardnummer; 
8 – UIAA safety label (hvis den er tildelt produktet)

Vedligeholdelse: Snavset produkt rengøres vha. en blid børste 
og rent vand og tørres.

Desinfektion: Brug desinfektionsmiddel på alkohol basis for 
at desinficere produktet og følg brugsanvisningen. Skyl i rent 
vand og tør.

Levetid: Produktets levetid er ikke begrænset af fabrikanten. 
Det kan dog blive nødvendigt at tage produktet ud af brug 
afhængigt af produktets tilstand og historie af dets brug. 
Levetiden afhænger af intensitet, korrekt brug og ydre vilkår 
under brug og opbevaring.

Opbevaring: Produktet opbevares tørt og rent i opbevarings-
rum uden direkte kontakt med gulvet og væggene. Produktet 
må ikke udsættes langvarigt over for solstråling, være tæt 
på skarpe genstande, aggressive kemikalier og stoffer som 
udløser aktive gasser. Kontakt med åben ild skal hindres.

NEDERLANDS

Zekerings- en afdaalapparaat bedoeld voor rotsklimmen, bergbe-
klimmen en speleologie. Bedoeld voor dynamische klimtouwen 
volgens de norm EN 892 en voor karabiners volgens EN 12275.

LET OP:

Gebruik dit product niet zonder de deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
zorgvuldig te hebben doorgelezen.

Gebruik de hulpkabel niet om uzelf te zekeren op de standplaats 
enz. De kabel is geen beschermend element! 

Het vrije uiteinde van het touw moet tijdens het gebruik voortdu-
rend met de hand onder controle worden gehouden (fig. 1)!

Gebruik voor het plaatsen van touw in het product uitsluitend 
karabiners van het type HMS. Gebruik bij het zekeren vanaf een 
standplaats alleen karabiners met vergrendeling.

De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade veroorzaakt door 
onjuist gebruik van het product.

Het product mag alleen worden gebruikt door personen die ge-
traind en/of anderszins gekwalificeerd zijn voor een veilig gebruik 
ervan, of onder toezicht van een dergelijke persoon. 

De commercieel vermelde diameter van touwen heeft een tole-
rantie van tot ± 0,2 mm en de overige kenmerken ervan kunnen 
variëren naar gelang de gebruiksperiode. De diameter, gladheid en 
conditie van het touw (vocht, ijsvorming, slijtage enz.) kunnen de 
remwerking aanzienlijk beïnvloeden.

Controleer voor elk gebruik of het product compatibel is met de 
overige elementen van het zekeringssysteem en of alle elementen 
voldoen aan de toepasselijke regelgeving en in goede technische 
staat verkeren. Controleer of het hele systeem juist is opgebouwd 
en neem grondig kennis van de remwerking van het product op 
uw touw. 

Controleer de staat van het product regelmatig tijdens het 
gebruik. Gooi het product weg als het tekenen van grote slijtage 
(inslijting touw van meer dan 1 mm, vervormingen) of corrosie 
vertoont en/of bij andere twijfels over de technische staat van 
het product.

Wijze van gebruik:

Zekering van de voorklimmer: Haal het touw door het zekerings-
apparaat en bevestig het aan uw klimgordel (fig. 2). Het touw naar 
de voorklimmer moet altijd door de bevestigingspunten lopen. Om 
het touw te laten vieren, beweegt u uw hand met het vrije uiteinde 
van het touw richting het zekeringsapparaat en trek u tegelijkertijd 
aan het touw dat naar de voorklimmer voert (fig. 3). Om het touw 
strak te trekken, trekt u het touw van de voorklimmer in de richting 
van het zekeringsapparaat en met de hand die het vrije uiteinde 
vasthoudt haalt u het overtollige touw door het zekeringsapparaat. 
Bij het opvangen van een val houdt u het vrije uiteinde van het 
touw naar beneden wijzend vast (fig. 4). Houd bij het neerlaten van 
de voorklimmer het vrije uiteinde van het touw onder het zekerings-
apparaat met beide handen vast en regel de snelheid door de druk 
van uw hand (fig. 5).

Zekering van de naklimmer van bovenaf: Hiervoor gelden dezelfde 
instructies als voor het zekeren van de voorklimmer. Het touw 
van de naklimmer moet door een ankerpunt lopen dat zich hoger 
bevindt dan het zekeringsapparaat.

Zekering van één naklimmer met behulp van een zelfblokkerend 
systeem: Bevestig het zekeringsapparaat met een karabiner aan 
het ankerpunt, plaats het touw in het zekeringsapparaat en zet 
vast met een tweede karabiner (fig. 6). Deze karabiner mag niet 
in zijn bewegingsvrijheid worden beperkt (fig. 7). Controleer of 
het zekeringsapparaat correct blokkeert door aan het touw van 
de naklimmer te trekken. Trek het touw strak afhankelijk van de 
voortgang van de naklimmer. Het vrije uiteinde van het touw moet 
door de remgroef gaan.

Neerlaten van de naklimmer in zelfblokkerende modus: Steek een 
karabiner in de zijgroef in het bovenste oog. Door deze karabiner 
naar beneden te trekken zal de spanning van het touw af gaan. De 
afdaalsnelheid wordt geregeld door de grip van uw andere hand op 
het vrije uiteinde van het touw (fig. 8).

Gelijktijdige zekering van twee naklimmers: Gebruik twee gelijke 
touwen. De karabiner moet vrij kunnen bewegen (fig. 7). Als een 
van de naklimmers aan zijn touw hangt, kan het zijn dat de zelf-
blokkerende functie van het tweede touw niet voldoende werkt. 
Bij het neerlaten van een van de naklimmers moet u het touw van 
de ander altijd borgen met een knoop (fig. 9).

Abseilen: Haal de touwen door het zekeringsapparaat. Reguleer de 
snelheid van het abseilen door het touw onder het apparaat vast 
te houden. Gebruik onder het apparaat een frictieknoop (prusik-
knoop) als zekering (fig. 10).

Markering: Op het product staat vermeld (fig. 11): 1 – merk van de 
fabrikant; 2 – modelnaam; 3 – pictogrammen voor juist gebruik; 
4 – toegestane touwdiameters; 5 – symbool dat de gebruiker 
waarschuwt om de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig te bestuderen; 
6 – YY: productiejaar XXX: serienummer; 7 – nummer van de norm; 
8 – UIAA safety label (indien toegewezen aan het product)

Onderhoud: Reinig het product bij verontreiniging met schoon 
water en een zachte borstel en laat drogen.

Desinfectie: Om het product te desinfecteren kunt u een desinfec-
tiemiddel op alcoholbasis gebruiken. Volg daarbij de gebruiksaanwij-
zing van het middel. Spoel af in schoon water en laat drogen.

Levensduur: De levensduur van het product is niet beperkt door 
de fabrikant. Afhankelijk van de conditie en gebruiksgeschiedenis 
van het product kan het noodzakelijk zijn het buiten gebruik te 
stellen. De levensduur is afhankelijk van de gebruiksintensiteit, de 
juistheid van het gebruik en van externe omstandigheden tijdens 
gebruik en opslag.

Bewaren: Bewaar het product in een droge, schone opslagruimte 
zonder dat het direct in contact komt met de vloer en muren. Stel 
het niet langdurig bloot aan zonlicht, de nabijheid van scherpe 
voorwerpen, agressieve chemicaliën en stoffen die actieve gassen 
vrijgeven. Vermijd contact met open vuur.

SLOVENŠČINA

Varovalne zavore in spust po vrvi, planinarjenje in speleo-
logija. Namenjeno za planinske dinamične vrvi po normi 
EN 892 in za vponke po normi EN 12275.

OPOZORILO:

Ta izdelek lahko uporabljat samo v primeru, če ste temel-
jito preučili ta navodila.

Pomožne žice ne uporabljajte za samozaščito na delo-
višču ipd. Žica ni pritrdilni pripomoček! 

Prosti konec vrvi morate pri uporabi stalno nadzorovati 
z roko (slika 1)!

Za nameščanje vrvi v izdelek uporabljajte izključno vpon-
ke tipa HMS. V primeru zaščite iz zaščitnega delovišča 
uporabljajte samo vponke z varovalom. 

Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za škode povzročene zaradi 
nepravilne uporabe izdelka.

Izdelek lahko uporablja samo izšolana in/ali drugače kom-
petentna oseba, ki je primerna za njegovo varno uporabo 
ali pa je pod nadzorom takšne osebe: 

Komercialno navedeni premeri vrvi s toleranco do ±0,2mm, 
vse druge značilnosti pa se lahko razlikujejo glede na čas 
uporabe. Premer, drsnost in stanje vrvi (vlaga, poledenitev, 
obraba ipd.) lahko izrazito vplivajo na zavorni učinek.

Pred vsako uporabo preverite ali je izdelek kompatibilen 
z drugimi elementi zaščite, da so vsi elementi v skladu s 
pristojnimi predpisi in v dobrem tehničnem stanju. Preve-
rite ali je bil ta komplet pravilno zmonitiran in temeljito 
spoznajte zavorni učinek izdelka v vaši vrvi. 

Med uporabo redno preverjajte stanje izdelka. Ne uporabl-
jajte izdelka na katerem so vidne posledice večje obrabe 
(tanjša vrv za več kot 1mm, deformacije) ali korozija, in/
ali v primeru negotovosti glede tehničnega stanja izdelka.

Način uporabe:

Varovanje prvega v navezi: Vrv zložite v varovalno zavoro 
in povežite s pasom (slika 2). Vrv k prvemu v navezi mora 
iti skozi postopne točke. Za sproščanje približajte roko s 
prostim koncem vrvi k varovalni zavori in hkrati potegnite 
za vrv, ki vodi k prvemu v navezi (slika 3). Za pobiranje po-
tegnite vrv od prvega v navezi k varovalni zavori, z roko, ki 
drži prosti konec, pa potegnite skozi odvečno vrv varovalne 
zavore. Pri lovljenju padca držite prosti konec vrvi navzdol 
(slika 4). Ko plezalca spuščate, držite prosti konec vri pod 
varovalno zavoro z obema rokama in s pritiskom upravljajte 
hitrost (slik 5).

Varovanje drugega v navezi: Veljajo enaki napotki kot pri 
varovanju prvega v navezi. Vrv od drugega v navezi mora 
iti skozi sidrno točko, ki pa je višja kot varovalna zavora.

Varovanje enega v navezi s pomočjo načina samodejne 
blokade: Povežite varovalno zavoro z vponko v sidrno toč-
ko, vrv zložite v varovalno zavoro in zavarujte s pomočjo 
druge vponke (slika 6). Te vponke ne sme prav nič ovirati 
pri prostem gibanju (slika 7). S potegom za vrv drugega v 
navezi se prepričajte, da varovalna zavorna pravilno blokira. 
Glede na ravnanje drugega v navezi vlecite vrv. Prosti 
konec vrvi mora iti skozi zavorno zarezo.

Zagon pri načinu samodejne blokade: Vložite v stransko 
zarezo v zgornji zanki vponko. Ko to vponko potegnete nav-
zdol, se začne vrv sproščati. Hitrost upravljajte s pritiskom 
druge roke na prosti konec vrvi (slika 8).

Hkratno varovanje obeh plezalcev v navezi: Uporabljajte 
dve enaki vrvi. Vponke ne sme nič ovirati pri prostem 
gibanju (slika 7). Če eden od plezalcev visi na svoji vrvi, 
ni nujno, da funkcija samodejne blokade na drugem viru 
deluje zadostno. Pri zagonu enega od plezalcev vedno 
zavarujte vrv drugega z vozlom (slika 9).

Spust po vrvi: Vir vrvi zložite v zavoro. Hitrost spusta po 
vrvi upravljajte s pritiskom vrvi pod zavoro. Pod zavoro upo-
rabite drsni vozel (prusikov vozel) kot varovalo (slika 10).

Oznaka: Na izdelku je navedeno (slika 11): 1 – oznaka 
proizvajalca; 2 -ime modela; 3 – piktogrami, ki ponazarjajo 
pravilno uporabo; 4 – dovoljeni premeri vrvi; 5 – oznaka, ki 
uporabnika opozarjana temeljito preučitev navodil za upora-
bo; 6 – YY: leto proizvodnje XXX: številka serije 7 – številka 
norme; 8 – UIAA safety label (če je izdelek dodeljen)

Vzdrževanje: V primeru umazanije izdelek očistite z nežno 
krtačko in s čisto vode ter posušite.

Dezinfekcija: Za dezinfekcijo izdelka uporabljajte sredstvo 
za dezinfekcijo na osnovi alkohola in upoštevajte predpi-
sana navodila za njegovo uporabo. Splaknite s čisto vodo 
in posušite.

Življenjska doba: Življenjska doba izdelka ni časovno 
omejena. Vendar pa je možno, da se glede na stanje izdelka 
in zgodovino njegove uporabe, izdelek pod nujno izloči iz 
uporabe. Življenjska doba je odvisna od intenzivnosti in 
pravilnosti uporabe ter od zunanjih pogojev pri uporabi ter 
skladiščenja.

Skladiščenje: Izdelek skladiščite v suhih in čisti prostorih, 
namenjenih za skladiščenje, nadzorujte ga v suhih in čistih 
prostorih za skladiščenje brez direktnega stika s tlemi ali 
stenami prostora. Ne sme biti za dalj časa izpostavljen 
soncu, bližini ostrih predmetov, agresivnim kemikalijam in 
snovmi, ki sproščajo aktivne pline. Omejite stik z odprtim 
ognjem.

ITALIANO

Freno di sicurezza e da discesa in corda doppia per arrampicate, 
alpinismo e speleologia. Progettato per le corde dinamiche da 
arrampicata secondo la norma EN 892 e per i moschettoni secondo 
la norma EN 12275.

AVVERTENZA:

Non utilizzare questo prodotto se non si sono lette con attenzione 
queste istruzioni.

Non utilizzare fili metallici ausiliari per fissarsi alla postazione ecc. 
Il filo metallico non è un elemento resistente! 

L‘estremità libera della corda deve essere costantemente contro-
llata a mano durante l‘uso (fig. 1)!

Per fissare la corda nel prodotto utilizzare esclusivamente mos-
chettoni di tipo HMS. Per il fissaggio dalla postazione di sicurezza 
utilizzare soltanto moschettoni con chiusura di sicurezza.

Il produttore non è responsabile per danni causati da un uso 
improprio del prodotto

Il prodotto può essere utilizzato solo da una persona addestrata 
e/o da una persona altrimenti adatta a garantire l‘uso sicuro o 
sotto la supervisione di tale persona. 

I diametri delle corde indicati nei materiali commerciali hanno una 
tolleranza fino a ±0,2 mm e le loro altre caratteristiche possono 
variare a seconda della durata di utilizzo. Il diametro, la scivolosità e 
le condizioni della corda (umidità, congelamento, usura ecc.) possono 
influire in modo considerevole sull‘effetto frenante.

Prima di ogni utilizzo assicurarsi che il prodotto sia compatibile con 
gli altri elementi del sistema di sicurezza e che tutti questi elementi 
siano conformi ai regolamenti applicabili e siano in buone condizioni 
tecniche. Verificare che l‘intero sistema sia stato assemblato 
correttamente e familiarizzare con cura con l‘effetto frenante del 
prodotto sulla corda. 

Durante l‘uso verificare continuamente le condizioni del prodotto. 
Smettere di utilizzare il prodotto se mostra segni di forte usura 
(raschiatura dalla corda più profonda di 1 mm, deformazione) o 
corrosione e/o in caso di altri dubbi sulle condizioni tecniche del 
prodotto.

Modalità d‘uso:

Fissaggio del primo scalatore: Inserire la corda nel freno di sicurezza 
e collegarla all‘imbracatura (fig. 2). La corda verso il primo scalatore 
deve essere passare per i punti di avanzamento. Per rilasciare avvici-
nare la mano con l‘estremità libera al freno di sicurezza e al contem-
po tirare la corda che porta al primo scalatore (fig. 3). Per recuperare 
tirare la corda dal primo scalatore verso il freno di sicurezza e con 
la mano che regge l‘estremità libera far passare la corda in eccesso 
attraverso il freno di sicurezza. Durante la fermata della caduta 
reggere l‘estremità libera della corda verso il basso (fig. 4). Quando si 
rilascia reggere con entrambe le mani l‘estremità libera sotto il freno 
di sicurezza e premendo regolare la velocità (fig. 5).

Fissaggio del secondo scalatore dall‘alto: Valgono le stesse istruzi-
oni del fissaggio del primo scalatore. La corda dal secondo scalatore 
deve attraversare il punto di ancoraggio che si trova più in alto 
rispetto al freno di sicurezza.

Fissaggio di un secondo scalatore tramite la modalità di blocco 
automatico: Con il moschettone collegare il freno di sicurezza al 
punto di ancoraggio, inserire la corda nel freno di sicurezza e fissare 
con l‘ausilio del secondo moschettone (fig. 6). Il movimento di questo 
moschettone non deve essere ostacolato in alcun modo (fig. 7). 
Assicurarsi che il freno di sicurezza si blocchi correttamente tirando 
la corda del secondo scalatore. Recuperare la corda secondo la 
procedura del secondo scalatore. L‘estremità libera della corda deve 
passare attraverso la fessura frenante.

Rilascio in modalità autobloccante: Inserire nella fessura laterale 
nell‘occhiello superiore del moschettone. Tirando giù questo mos-
chettone, la corda inizia ad allentarsi. Per regolare la velocità del rilas-
cio premere con l‘altra mano sull‘estremità libera della corda (fig. 8).

Fissaggio contemporaneo di due secondi scalatori. Utilizzare due 
corde identiche. Il movimento del moschettone non deve essere 
ostacolato in alcun modo (fig. 7). Se uno dei secondi scalatori è 
appeso alla sua corda, la funzione di blocco automatico potrebbe 
non funzionare sufficientemente sull‘altro trifolo. Quando si rilascia 
uno dei secondi scalatori fissare sempre la corda del secondo con 
un nodo (fig. 9).

Discesa in corda doppia: Inserire i trifoli nel freno. Regolare la 
velocità di discesa in corda doppia premendo la corda sotto il freno. 
Sotto il freno, utilizzare un nodo autobloccante (nodo prusik) come 
chiusura di sicurezza (fig. 10).

Marcatura: Sul prodotto è indicato (fig. 11): 1 - il marchio del 
produttore; 2 - il nome del modello; 3 - i pittogrammi che mostrano 
l‘uso corretto; 4 - i diametri consentiti delle corde; 5 - il simbolo per 
avvisare gli utenti di studiare correttamente le istruzioni per l‘uso; 
6 - YY: l‘anno di produzione XXX: il numero di serie; 7 - il numero della 
norma; 8 – UIAA safety label (se assegnato al prodotto)

Manutenzione: Se il prodotto è sporco pulirlo con una spazzola fine e 
acqua pulita e asciugare.

Disinfezione: Per disinfettare il prodotto, utilizzare un disinfettante 
a base alcolica e seguire le istruzioni prescritte per il suo uso. 
Sciacquare in acqua pulita e asciugare.

Durata: La durata del prodotto non è limitata dal produttore. Tutta-
via, a seconda delle condizioni del prodotto e della storia del suo 
utilizzo, potrebbe essere necessario smettere di usarlo. La durata 
del prodotto dipende dall‘intensità e dalla correttezza dell‘uso e dalle 
condizioni esterne di utilizzo e conservazione.

Conservazione: Conservare il prodotto in locali di stoccaggio asciutti 
e puliti senza contatto diretto con il pavimento e le pareti della 
stanza. Il prodotto non deve essere esposto per periodi prolungati 
di tempo alla luce solare, non deve essere vicino a oggetti appuntiti, 
sostanze chimiche aggressive e sostanze che rilasciano gas attivi. 
Evitare il contatto con le fiamme libere.

HRVATSKI

Naputak za uporabu

Sigurnosna kočnica i kočnica za spuštanje prilikom penja-
nja, planinarenja i speleologije. Namijenjena je za dinamična 
alpinistička užad, prema EN 892, i za karabine, prema EN 
12275.

OPREZ:

Ne koristite proizvod dok pažljivo ne pročitate ovaj 
priručnik.

Nemojte koristiti pomoćnu žicu za osiguravanje sebe na 
stajalištu i sl. Žica nije element za sigurno učvršćivanje! 

Slobodni kraj užeta mora se konstantno provjeravati rukom 
tijekom uporabe (sl. 1)!

Za umetanje užeta u ovaj proizvod koristite samo karabine 
tipa HMS. Prilikom osiguranja na stajalištu, koristite samo 
karabine sa sigurnosnom kopčom.

Proizvođač ne odgovara za štete nastale zbog nepravilne 
uporabe proizvoda.

Proizvod može koristiti samo osoba s odgovarajućom 
obukom i / ili na drugi način kvalificirana za njegovu sigurnu 
uporabu ili koristiti ga može koristiti pod nadzorom. 

Komercijalno navedeni promjeri užadi imaju toleranciju do ± 
0,2 mm, a njihove ostale karakteristike mogu se razlikovati 
ovisno od trajanja uporabe. Promjer, klizavost i stanje užeta 
(vlaga, zaleđivanje, trošenje itd.) mogu značajno utjecati na 
učinak kočenja.

Prije svake uporabe provjerite da li je proizvod usklađen 
s ostalim elementima sigurnosnog sustava, da li su svi 
elementi sukladni odgovarajućim propisima i da li su u dobrom 
tehničkom stanju. Provjerite da li je cijeli sustav pravilno 
sastavljen i dobro se upoznajte s učinkom kočenja proizvoda 
na vašem užetu. 

Tijekom uporabe kontinuirano provjeravajte stanje proizvoda. 
Proizvod uklonite ako pokazuje znakove ozbiljnog trošenja 
(abrazija užeta više od 1 mm, deformacija) ili korozija i / ili u 
slučaju drugih sumnji u tehničko stanje proizvoda.

Način uporabe:

Zaštita prvog penjača: Stavite uže u sigurnosnu kočnicu i 
spojite ga na svežanj (sl. 2). Uže do prvog penjača mora uvijek 
prolaziti kroz točke napredovanja. Za olabavljenje približite 
ruku slobodnim krajem užeta sigurnosnoj kočnici i istodobno 
povucite uže koje vodi do prvog penjača (sl. 3). Kako biste 
ga skupili, povucite uže od prvog penjača do sigurnosne 
kočnice i provucite višak užeta sigurnosnom kočnicom držeći 
slobodni kraj. Prilikom sprečavanja pada, držite slobodni kraj 
užeta prema dolje (sl. 4). Pri spuštanju penjača, držite s obje 
ruke slobodni kraj užeta ispod sigurnosne kočnice i pritiskom 
regulirajte brzinu (sl. 5).

Osiguranje drugog penjača s gornje strane: Važe iste upute 
kao i prilikom osiguranja prvog penjača. Uže drugog penjača 
mora proći kroz točku sidrišta koja je viša od sigurnosne 
kočnice.

Osiguranje drugog penjača pomoću režima samozaključa-
vanja: Pričvrstite sigurnosnu kočnicu karabinom na točku 
sidrišta. Stavite uže u sigurnosnu kočnicu i učvrstite ga 
drugim karabinom (sl. 6). Ovaj karabin ne smije biti ograničen 
u slobodnom kretanju (sl. 7). Pobrinite se da se sigurnosna 
kočnica pravilno blokira povlačenjem konopa drugog penjača. 
Prema postupanju drugog penjača, podižite uže. Slobodni kraj 
užeta mora proći kroz kočioni utor.

Spuštanje u načinu samozaključavanja: Umetnite karabin u 
bočni utor na gornjem oku. Povlačenjem ovog karabina, konop 
počinje popuštati. Brzinu spuštanja regulirate pritiskanjem 
druge ruke na slobodni kraj užeta (sl. 8).

Istodobno osiguranje dva druga penjača: Koristite dva ista 
užeta. Karabin ne smije biti ograničen u slobodnom kretanju 
(sl. 7). Ako jedan od drugih penjača visina svom užetu, funk-
cija samozaključavanja možda neće dobro funkcionirati na 
drugom svežnju. Pri spuštanju jednog od dva penjača, uvijek 
učvrstite uže drugog čvorom (sl. 9).

Spuštanje pomoću užeta: Umetnite svežnje užeta u kočnicu. 
Brzinu spuštanja regulirajte pritiskanjem užeta ispod kočnice. 
Ispod kočnice upotrijebite samozaključavajući čvor (‘Prusikov’ 
čvor) kao sigurnosni element (sl. 10).

Označivanje: Na proizvodu je navedeno (sl. 11): 1 - Oznaka 
proizvođača; 2 - Naziv modela; 3 - Ideogrami koji prikazuju 
ispravan način uporabe; 4 - Dozvoljeni promjeri užeta; 5 - Znak 
koji upozorava korisnika na pravilno proučavanje uputa za 
uporabu; 6 - GG: Godina proizvodnje XXX: Serijski broj; 7 – Broj 
standarda; 8 - UIAA sigurnosna oznaka (ako je dodijeljena 
proizvodu).

Održavanje: Ako je zaprljan, proizvod očistite mekom četkom, 
čistom vodom i osušite ga.

Dezinfekcija: Za dezinfekciju proizvoda koristite prikladno 
sredstvo na bazi alkohola i slijedite propisane upute za upora-
bu. Operite u čistoj vodi i osušite.

Životni vijek: Proizvođač ne ograničava vijek trajanja proizvo-
da. Ovisno od stanja proizvoda i povijesti njegove uporabe, 
možda će biti potrebno njegovo uklanjanje. Životni vijek ovisi 
o intenzitetu i ispravnosti uporabe te o vanjskim uvjetima 
tijekom uporabe i skladištenja.

Skladištenje: Proizvod čuvajte na suhom i čistom mjestu 
za skladištenje, bez izravnog kontakta s podom i zidovima 
prostorije. Ne smije se dugoročno izlagati sunčevoj svjetlosti, 
u blizini oštrih predmeta, agresivnih kemikalija ili tvari koje 
ispuštaju aktivne plinove. Spriječite kontakt s otvorenom 
vatrom.



MAGYAR

Ereszkedő- és biztosítóeszköz hegymászáshoz, mászáshoz és 
barlangászáshoz. EN 892 szabványú, dinamikus hegymászó 
kötelekhez és  EN 12275 szabványú karabinerekehez tervezték.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:

Ne használja ezt a terméket anélkül, hogy figyelmesen elolvas-
ná ezeket az utasításokat.

Ne használjon segéddrótot a helyszínen való rögzítéshez stb. A 
drót nem szilárdsági elem! 

A kötél szabad végét használat közben mindig kézzel ellenőrizni 
kell (1. ábra)!

Csak HMS típusú karabinereket használjon a kötélnek a ter-
mékbe történő behelyezéséhez. A biztosító állomásról történő 
rögzítéshez csak biztonsági záras karabinert használjon.

A gyártó nem felel a termék nem rendeltetésszerű használatá-
ból eredő károkért.

A terméket csak olyan személy használhatja, vagy olyan sze-
mély felügyelete mellett, aki a termék biztonságos használatára 
kiképzett és/vagy egyéb módon képzett. 

A kereskedelmi forgalomban szereplő kötélátmérők legfeljebb 
±0,2 mm-es tűréshatárral rendelkeznek, és egyéb jellemzőik a 
használat időtartamától függően változhatnak. A kötél átmérője, 
csúszóssága és állapota (nedvesség, jegesedés, kopás stb.) 
jelentősen befolyásolhatja a fékhatást.

Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a termék kompatibi-
lis-e a biztonsági rendszer többi elemével, hogy minden elem 
megfelel-e a vonatkozó előírásoknak és jó műszaki állapotban 
van-e. Ellenőrizze, hogy a teljes rendszer megfelelően lett-e 
összeszerelve, és ismerkedjen meg a termék fékező hatásával 
a saját kötélen. 

Használat közben folyamatosan ellenőrizze a termék állapotát. 
Ne használja tovább a terméket, ha súlyos kopás (1 mm-nél 
mélyebb kötéllyukadás, deformáció) vagy korrózió jelei mutat-
koznak rajta, és/vagy ha egyéb kétségek merülnek fel a termék 
műszaki állapotával kapcsolatban.

Használat módja:

Elől mászó biztosítása: Helyezze a kötelet a biztosítóeszközbe és 
rögzítse a beülőhöz (2. ábra). Az elől mászóhoz vezető kötélnek 
mindig át kell haladnia a továbbhaladási pontokon. A kioldáshoz 
a kötél szabad végét tartó kezét vigye a biztosítófék közelébe, 
miközben az elől mászóhoz vezető kötelet húzza (3. ábra). A kötél 
behúzásához húzza a kötelet az első mászótól a rögzítőfékig, 
és a szabad végét tartó kézzel húzza át a felesleges kötelet a 
rögzítőféken. A zuhanás megállításához a kötél szabad végét 
tartsa lefelé (4. ábra). A hegymászó leeresztésekor a kötél szabad 
végét mindkét kezével tartsa a biztosítófék alatt, és gyakoroljon 
nyomást a sebesség szabályozására (5. ábra).

A második hegymászó biztosítása felülről: Ugyanazok az 
utasítások érvényesek, mint az első hegymászó biztosításánál. 
A második hegymászó kötelének át kell mennie egy rögzítési 
ponton, amely magasabb, mint a biztonsági fék.

A második hegymászó rögzítése önzáró üzemmódban: Csatla-
koztassa a biztosítóeszközt a karabinerrel a rögzítési ponthoz, 
helyezze a kötelet a biztosítóeszközbe, és rögzítse a második ka-
rabinerrel (6. ábra). Semmi sem korlátozhatja a karabiner szabad 
mozgását (7. ábra). A második mászó kötelének meghúzásával 
győződjön meg arról, hogy a biztosítóeszköz megfelelően blokkol.. 
A második hegymászó haladásához mérten, húzza be a kötelet. A 
kötél szabad végének át kell haladnia a fékhornyon.

Indulás önzáró módban: Helyezze be a karabiner a felső szem 
oldalsó hornyába. A karabiner lefelé történő húzásával elkezd 
lazulni a kötél. Állítsa be a leeresztési sebességet a kötél szabad 
végére szorított másik kezével (8. ábra).

Két második hegymászó egyidejű biztosítása: Használjon 
két azonos kötelet. A karabiner szabad mozgását nem szabad 
korlátozni (7. ábra). Ha az egyik társmászó lóg a kötélen, 
előfordulhat, hogy az önzáró funkció nem működik megfelelően 
a másik szálon. Az egyik mászó leeresztésekor mindig rögzítse a 
másik mászó kötelét egy csomóval (9. ábra).

Ereszkedés: Helyezze be a kötélszálakat a fékbe. A kötél fék alatt 
történő összeszorításával szabályozza az ereszkedés sebessé-
gét. Használjon önzáró csomót (prusik) a fék alatt (10. ábra).

Jelzés: A terméken a következők vannak (11. ábra): 1 - a gyártó 
jelölése; 2 - a modell neve; 3 - a helyes használatot jelző pik-
togramok; 4 - a megengedett kötélátmérők; 5 - a felhasználót a 
használati utasítás megfelelő elolvasására figyelmeztető jelzés; 
6 - YY: gyártási év XXX: gyártási tételszám; 7 - szabványszám; 8 - 
UIAA biztonsági címke (ha van).

Karbantartás: Ha piszkos, tisztítsa meg a terméket puha kefével 
és tiszta vízzel, majd szárítsa meg.

Fertőtlenítés: A termék fertőtlenítéséhez használjon alkohol ala-
pú fertőtlenítőszert, és kövesse az előírt használati utasításokat. 
Öblítse le tiszta vízzel és szárítsa meg.

Élettartam: A termék élettartamát a gyártó nem korlátozza. A 
termék állapotától és használati előzményeitől függően azonban 
előfordulhat, hogy ki kell vonni a használatból. Az élettartam a 
használat intenzitásától és helyességétől, valamint a használat 
és tárolás külső körülményeitől függ.

Tárolás: A terméket száraz és tiszta tárolóhelyiségben tárolja, a 
helyiség padlójával és falaival való közvetlen érintkezés nélkül. 
érintkezne a szoba padlójával és falával. Nem szabad hosszabb 
ideig napfénynek, éles tárgyak közelségének, agresszív vegyi 
anyagoknak és aktív gázokat kibocsátó anyagoknak kitenni. 
Kerülje a nyílt lánggal való érintkezést.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

Το φρένο ασφαλείας και καθόδου ασφαλείας (καταβατήρας)  
προορίζεται για αναρρίχηση, ορειβασία κα σπηλαιολογία. 
Προορίζεται για ορειβατικά δυναμικά σχοινιά σύμφωνα με την 
προδιαγραφή EN 892 και για τις καραμπίνες σύμφωνα με την 
προδιαγραφή  EN 12275.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Χωρίς να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν.
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το βοηθητικό σύρμα για αυτασφάλιση σε 
κάποιο σημείο κλπ. Το σύρμα δεν είναι ασφαλιστικό στοιχείο! 
Το ελεύθερο άκρο του σχοινιού πρέπει κατά την χρήση να ελέγ-
χεται συνεχώς με το χέρι  (εικ. 1)!
Κατά την τοποθέτηση του σχοινιού στο προϊόν χρησιμοποιείτε 
μόνο τις καραμπίνες τύπου  HMS. Για την ασφάλιση από το ση-
μείο ασφάλισης κάντε χρήση μόνο της καραμπίνας με ασφάλεια.
Ο κατασκευαστής δεν ευθύνεται για τις ζημιές που προήρθαν 
από την μη σωστή χρήση του προϊόντος.
Το προϊόν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από άτομο που έχει 
εκπαιδευτεί ή/και με άλλο τρόπο  κατάλληλο για την ασφαλή 
χρήση του, ή υπό τον έλεγχο τέτοιου ατόμου. 
ΟΙ εμπορικά αναφερόμενες διάμετροι των σχοινιών έχουν ανοχή μέχρι 
±0,2mm και τα περαιτέρω χαρακτηριστικά τους μπορούν να διαφέ-
ρουν ανάλογα με τον χρόνο χρήσης τους. Η διάμετρος, η ολίσθηση και 
η κατάσταση του σχοινιού  (υγρασία, πάγος, φορά κ.λ.π. ) μπορούν 
να επηρεάσουν αρκετά το αποτέλεσμα.
Πριν από κάθε χρήση βεβαιωθείτε , ότι το προϊόν είναι συμβατό με 
τα υπόλοιπα μέρη του συστήματος ασφαλείας j, και ότι όλα τα εξαρτή-
ματα ανταποκρίνονται στις σχετικές προδιαγραφές και είναι σε καλή 
τεχνική κατάσταση. Βεβαιωθείτε  ότι όλο το σύστημα έχει σωστά 
συναρμολογηθεί και  γνωρίστε καλά την δράση του φρένου στο 
δικό σας σχοινί. 
Κατά την χρήση ελέγχετε συστηματικά την κατάσταση του προϊό-
ντος. Απομακρύνετε από την χρήση το προϊόν που δείχνει ση-
μάδια μεγάλης φθορά  (τριβή σχοινιού σε βάθος μεγαλύτερο από 
1 χιλιοστό , παραμόρφωση) ή διάβρωση, ή/και  σε περίπτωση 
άλλων αμφιβολιών για την τεχνική κατάσταση του προϊόντος.

Τρόπος χρήσης:
Ασφάλιση του πρώτου ορειβάτη: Τοποθετήστε το σχοινί στο φρένο 
ασφαλείας και συνδέστε το με το δέσιμό σας (εικ. 2). Το σχοινί για τον 
πρώτο ορειβάτη πρέπει πάντα να περνάει  από τα σημεία διαδικασίας 
(περάσματος). Κατά το λασκάρισμα  πλησιάστε το χέρι σας με το 
ελεύθερο άκρο του σχοινιού στο φρένο ασφαλείας και ταυτόχρονα 
τραβήξτε το σχοινί που οδηγεί στον πρώτο ορειβάτη (εικ.3) .Για 
ανύψωση τραβήξτε το σκοινί από τον πρώτο ορειβάτη στο φρένο 
ασφαλείας και με το χέρι που κρατάει το ελεύθερο άκρο περάστε 
το υπόλοιπο σκοινί από το φρένο ασφαλείας. Κατά το πιάσιμο της 
πτώσης κρατάτε το ελεύθερο άκρο του σκοινιού προς τα κάτω  (εικ. 
4). Κατά το κατέβασμα του ορειβάτη κρατάτε το ελεύθερο άκρο του 
σκοινιού κάτω από το φρένο ασφαλείας και με τα δύο χέρια και με την 
πίεση του χεριού ρυθμίστε την ταχύτητα. (εικ. 5).
Ασφάλιση του δευτέρου ορειβάτη από πάνω: Ισχύουν οι ίδιες 
οδηγίες όπως για την ασφάλιση του πρώτου ορειβάτη. Το σχοινί από 
τον δεύτερο ορειβάτη πρέπει να περνάει από το σημείο αγκύρωσης , 
που βρίσκεται πιο ψιλά από το φρένο ασφάλισης.
Ασφάλιση ενός δευτέρου ορειβάτη με βοήθεια του συστήματος 
αυτόματου μπλοκαρίσματος: Συνδέστε το φρένο ασφάλειας  δια 
μέσου της καραμπίνας στο σημείο αγκύρωσης, τοποθετήστε το σχοινί 
στο φρένο ασφαλείας και ασφαλίστε με τη βοήθεια της δεύτερης 
καραμπίνας (εικ. 6). Αυτή την καραμπίνα δεν πρέπει τίποτα να 
περιορίζει στην ελεύθερή της κίνηση (εικ. 7). Τραβώντας το σχοινί του 
δεύτερου ορειβάτη βεβαιωθείτε ότι το φρένο μπλοκάρει σωστά.  Το 
ελεύθερο άκρο του σχοινιού πρέπει να περνάει από την εγκοπή 
του φρένου.
Ξεκινώντας με λειτουργία αυτόματου μπλοκαρίσματος: Τοποθε-
τήστε τν καραμπίνα στην διπλανή αυλάκωση στο επάνω μάτι. Με το 
τράβηγμα αυτής της καραμπίνας κάτω το σκοινί  αρχίζει να χαλαρώ-
νει.  Για να ρυθμίσετε την ταχύτητα μείωσης χρησιμοποιήστε οτ άλλο 
χέρι στο ελεύθερο άκρο του σκοινιού  (εικ. 8).
Ταυτόχρονη ασφάλιση και δύο δευτέρων ορειβατών: Χρησιμοποι-
ήστε δύο όμοια σκοινιά. Η καραμπίνα δεν πρέπει να περιορίζει τίποτα 
στην ελεύθερη κίνηση. (εικ. 7).Εφόσον ένας από τους άλλους 
ορειβάτες κρέμεται στο σχοινί του, η λειτουργία αυτόματου μπλο-
καρίσματος  μπορεί στο δεύτερο ελατήριοn να μην λειτουργεί 
ικανοποιητικά. Όταν κατεβάζετε έναν από τους δεύτερους επιβάτες 
ασφαλίστε πάντα το άλλο σκοινί με κόμπο (εικ. 9).
Κατάβαση: Τοποθετήστε τα σκέλη του σχοινιού στο φρένο. Ελέγχεται 
την ταχύτητα κατάβασης πατώντας το σχοινί κάτω από το φρένο.  Την 
ταχύτητα κατάβασης. Κάτω από το φρένο διαμορφώστε ελεγχόμενης 
ολίσθησης  κόμβο  (Prusik´s knot ) ως ασφάλεια  (εικ. 10).

Σήμανση: Στο προϊόν αναφέρεται (εικ. 11): 1 – μάρκα του κατασκευ-
αστή; 2 –όνομα μοντέλου, 3 – εικονογράμματα  που απεικονίζουν την 
σωστή χρήση; 4 – επιτρεπόμενες διάμετροι  των σχοινιών ; 5 – σήμα 
που προειδοποιεί τον χρήστη σχετικά με την σχολαστική ανάγνωση 
των οδηγιών χρήσης ; 6 – YY: έτος κατασκευής XXX: αριθμός σειράς; 
7 – αριθμός προδιαγραφής ; 8 – UIAA  (σε περίπτωση που έχει 
παραχωρηθεί  στο προϊόν)
Συντήρηση: Σε περίπτωση που το προϊόν είναι βρώμικο καθαρίστε 
το  με λεπτή βούρτσα, καθαρό νερό και στεγνώστε το..
Αποστείρωση: Για την αποστείρωση του προϊόντος χρησιμοποιείτε 
αποστειρωτικό προϊόν με βάση την αλκοόλη και τηρείτε τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης του. Ξεβγάλετε σε καθαρό νερό και στεγνώστε.
Όριο ζωής: Το όριο ζωής δεν περιορίζεται από τον κατασκευαστή. 
Σε σχέση με την κατάσταση του προϊόντος και την ιστορία χρήσης 
του μπορεί να είναι απαραίτητο να απομακρυνθεί από την χρήση. Το 
όριο ζωής εξαρτάται από την  ένταση και ορθότητα χρήσης και από τις 
εξωτερικές συνθήκες κατά την χρήση και την αποθήκευση.
Αποθήκευση: Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε στεγνούς και καθαρούς 
αποθηκευτικούς χώρους χωρίς άμεση επαφή με το πάτωμα ή τους 
τοίχους του χώρου. Απαγορεύεται να εκτίθεται σε ηλιακή ακτινοβολία, 
παρουσία αιχμηρών αντικειμένων, επιθετικών χημικών ουσιών και 
υλικών που απελευθερώνουν ενεργά αέρια. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με 
ανοιχτή φωτιά.

ROMÂNĂ

Dispozitiv de asigurare și rapel pentru escaladă, alpinism și speologie. 
Este proiectat pentru frânghii dinamice de alpinism EN 892 și carabi-
niere EN 12275.

AVERTISMENT:

Nu utilizați acest produs decât după ce ați citit cu atenție aceste 
instrucțiuni.

Nu utilizați cablul auxiliar pentru a vă fixa singur etc. Cablul nu este 
un element de protecție!  

Atunci când utilizați produsul , capătul liber al cablului trebuie prins 
constant și ținut sub control (Fig. 1)!

Atunci când introduceți coarda în produs, utilizați numai carabiniere 
de tip HMS. La asigurarea de la o stație de asigurare, utilizați numai 
carabiniere de blocare.

Producătorul nu este răspunzător pentru daunele cauzate de utiliza-
rea incorectă a produsului.

Produsul poate fi utilizat numai de către persoane care au fost instru-
ite sau care au competența de a-l utiliza în siguranță sau care sunt 
supravegheate de o astfel de persoană.  

Dimensiunile cablurilor indicate în comerț au toleranțe de până la ± 
0,2 mm, iar celelalte caracteristici ale acestora pot varia în funcție de 
perioada de utilizare a cablului. Diametrul, capacitatea de alunecare și 
starea cablului (umezeală, gheață, uzură etc.) pot influența semnificativ 
efectul de frânare.

Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificați dacă produsul este compatibil cu 
celelalte elemente ale sistemului de protecție, dacă toate elementele 
sunt compatibile cu reglementările relevante și dacă sunt în stare 
tehnică bună. Verificați dacă întregul sistem a fost configurat corect 
și familiarizați-vă corespunzător cu efectul de frânare al produsului 
pe propria coardă. 

În timpul utilizării, verificați periodic starea produsului. Îndepărtați de 
la utilizare orice produs care prezintă semne de uzură considerabilă 
(șlefuit de frânghie la o adâncime mai mare de 1 mm, deformare) sau 
de coroziune și/sau în cazul oricăror alte îndoieli cu privire la starea 
tehnică a produsului.

Metoda de utilizare:

Asigurarea alpinistului principal: Introduceți coarda în dispozitivul 
de asigurare și atașați dispozitivul la ham (fig. 2). Frânghia de la lider 
trebuie să treacă întotdeauna prin protecția de rulare. Pentru a elibera 
frânghia, mișcați mâna care apucă capătul liber spre dispozitivul de 
asigurare și trageți simultan de frânghia care duce la alpinistul de 
frunte (fig. 3). Pentru a recupera frânghia slăbită, trageți frânghia de la 
alpinistul principal spre dispozitivul de asigurare și trageți frânghia în 
exces prin dispozitivul de asigurare folosind mâna care prinde capătul 
liber. Atunci când opriți o cădere, țineți capătul liber al frânghiei îndrep-
tat în jos (fig. 4).  La coborârea urmăritorului, țineți cu ambele mâini 
capătul liber al frânghiei sub dispozitivul de asigurare și reglați viteza 
cu ajutorul prinderii (fig. 5).

Asigurarea urmăritorului din partea de sus: Se aplică aceleași instru-
cțiuni ca la asigurarea alpinistului principal. Coarda urmăritorului trebuie 
să treacă printr-un punct de ancorare mai înalt decât dispozitivul de 
asigurare.

Asigurarea unui adept folosind blocarea automată: Atașați dispozitivul 
de asigurare cu ajutorul unui carabinier la punctul de ancorare, intro-
duceți coarda în dispozitivul de asigurare și fixați-o cu ajutorul unui al 
doilea carabinier (fig. 6). Acest carabinier trebuie să se poată mișca 
liber (fig. 7). Prin tragerea frânghiei din urmăritor vă puteți asigura că 
dispozitivul de asigurare este blocat corespunzător. Preluați frânghia 
slăbită în funcție de progresul urmăritorului. Capătul liber al frânghiei 
trebuie să treacă prin fanta de frânare.

Coborârea dispozitivului de urmărire atunci când este în modul 
de blocare automată: Introduceți un carabinier în fanta laterală din 
ochetul superior. Prin tragerea acestuia în jos, frânghia va începe să se 
elibereze. Viteza de coborâre este reglată de prinderea cu cealaltă mână 
a capătului liber al frânghiei (Fig . 8).

Asigurarea simultană a doi adepți: Utilizați două frânghii identice. 
Carabinierul trebuie să se poată mișca liber (fig. 7). Dacă unul dintre 
urmăritori este suspendat pe coarda sa, este posibil ca funcția de 
autoblocare să nu funcționeze suficient de bine pe a doua coardă. 
Atunci când coborâți unul dintre adepți, fixați întotdeauna coarda 
celuilalt cu ajutorul unui nod (fig. 9).

Rapelarea: Introduceți corzile în dispozitivul de asigurare. Reglați viteza 
de coborâre prin prinderea frânghiei sub dispozitiv. Ca măsură de sigu-
ranță, utilizați un nod de fricțiune (nod Prusik) sub dispozitiv (fig. 10).

Etichetare: Produsul este etichetat după cum urmează (Fig. 11): 1 - 
numele producătorului; 2 - numele modelului; 3 - pictograme care ilustre-
ază utilizarea corectă; 4 - diametre permise ale cablului; 5 - simbol care 
avertizează utilizatorul să studieze cu atenție instrucțiunile de utilizare; 
6 - YY: anul de fabricație, XXX: numărul lotului; 7 - numărul standardului 
EN; 8 - eticheta de siguranță UIAA (dacă este alocată produsului)

Întreținere: Dacă este murdar, curățați produsul cu o perie fină și apă 
curată, apoi uscați.

Dezinfecție: Pentru a dezinfecta produsul, curățați-l cu un agent dezin-
fectant pe bază de alcool și urmați instrucțiunile de utilizare prescrise 
de acesta.  Clătiți în apă curată și uscați.

Durata de viață: Durata de viață a produsului nu este limitată de pro-
ducător. În funcție de starea produsului și de istoricul său de utilizare, 
poate fi necesară scoaterea sa imediată din uz. Durata de viață va de-
pinde de intensitatea și corectitudinea utilizării, precum și de condițiile 
externe în timpul utilizării și depozitării.

Depozitare: Păstrați produsul într-o zonă de depozitare curată și uscată, 
care să nu fie în contact direct cu podeaua sau peretele. Nu expuneți 
produsul pentru perioade lungi la lumina soarelui sau în apropierea unor 
obiecte ascuțite, substanțe chimice agresive sau substanțe care degajă 
gaze active. Evitați contactul cu o flacără deschisă.

БЪЛГАРСКИ

Устройство за спускане и спускане по въже за скално 
катерене, алпинизъм и пещерно дело. То е предназначено за 
динамични въжета за катерене EN 892 и карабинери EN 12275.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
Не използвайте този продукт, ако не сте прочели внимателно 
тези инструкции.
Не използвайте допълнителното въже за самоосигуряване и 
др. Кабелът не е защитен елемент!  
Когато използвате продукта , свободният край на въжето 
трябва да бъде постоянно захванат и да се държи под 
контрол (фиг. 1)!
Когато нанизвате въжето в изделието, използвайте само 
карабинери тип HMS. При спускане от станция за спускане 
използвайте само заключващи карабинери.
Производителят не носи отговорност за щети, причинени от 
неправилна употреба на продукта.
Продуктът може да се използва само от лица, които са 
били обучени или които са компетентни по друг начин да го 
използват безопасно, или които са под надзора на такова 
лице.  
Посочените в търговската мрежа размери на въжетата имат 
допустими отклонения до ±0,2 mm, а другите им характеристики 
могат да варират в зависимост от периода на използване на 
въжето. Диаметърът, капацитетът на плъзгане и състоянието на 
въжето (влажност, обледеняване, износване и др.) могат да окажат 
значително влияние върху спирачния ефект.

Преди всяка употреба проверявайте дали продуктът е 
съвместим с другите елементи на защитната система, дали всички 
елементи са съвместими със съответните разпоредби и дали са в 
добро техническо състояние. Проверете дали цялата система е 
правилно настроена и се запознайте правилно със спирачния 
ефект на продукта върху собственото ви въже. 
По време на употреба редовно проверявайте състоянието 
на продукта. Отстранете от употреба всеки продукт, който 
показва признаци на значително износване (полиране на 
въжето на дълбочина, по-голяма от 1 mm, деформация) 
или корозия, и/или в случай на други съмнения относно 
техническото състояние на продукта.

Метод на употреба:
Закрепване на водещия катерач: Вкарайте въжето в 
устройството за осигуряване и прикрепете устройството към 
колана (фиг. 2). Въжето към водещия винаги трябва да преминава 
през защита от движение. За да освободите въжето, преместете 
ръката си, която държи свободния край, нагоре към устройството 
за осигуряване и едновременно с това издърпайте въжето, 
водещо към водещия катерач (фиг. 3). За да поемете хлабините, 
издърпайте въжето от водещия към осигурителното устройство 
и издърпайте излишното въже през осигурителното устройство, 
като използвате ръката, която държи свободния край. При 
задържане на падане дръжте свободния край на въжето, насочен 
надолу (фиг. 4).  При спускане на водача дръжте свободния край 
на въжето под осигурителното устройство с двете си ръце и 
регулирайте скоростта с хватката си (фиг. 5).

Закачване на последователя отгоре: Прилагат се същите 
инструкции, както при закачането на водещия катерач. Въжето от 
следващия катерач трябва да преминава през опорна точка, която 
е по-висока от устройството за свръзка.

Закачване на последовател с използване на автоматично 
блокиране: Закрепете устройството за свръзка с помощта 
на карабинер към точката на закрепване, вкарайте въжето в 
устройството за свръзка и го закрепете с помощта на втори 
карабинер (фиг. 6). Този карабинер трябва да може да се движи 
свободно (фиг. 7). Чрез издърпване на въжето на следващия 
карабинер можете да се уверите, че устройството за свръзка е 
правилно блокирано. Поемете хлабината на въжето в зависимост 
от напредъка на следващия. Свободният край на въжето трябва 
да преминава през слота за спиране.

Спускане на следващото устройство, когато е в режим на 
автоматично блокиране: Поставете карабинер в страничния 
прорез на горното ухо. Чрез издърпване на каишката надолу 
въжето ще започне да се освобождава. Скоростта на спускане 
се регулира от захвата с другата ви ръка на свободния край на 
въжето (фиг. 8).

Едновременно осигуряване на двама последователи: 
Използвайте две еднакви въжета. Карабинерът трябва да може 
да се движи свободно (фиг. 7). Ако единият от катерачите е 
окачен на своето въже, функцията за автоматично блокиране 
може да не работи достатъчно добре на второто въже. Когато 
спускате един от последователите, винаги фиксирайте въжето на 
другия с помощта на възел (фиг. 9).

Спускане по въже: Вкарайте въжетата в устройството за 
спускане. Регулирайте скоростта на спускане, като хванете въжето 
под устройството. Като мярка за безопасност използвайте триеща 
се връзка (възел Prusik) под устройството (фиг. 10).

Етикетиране: Продуктът е етикетиран по следния начин (фиг. 
11): 1 - име на производителя; 2 - име на модела; 3 - пиктограми, 
илюстриращи правилната употреба; 4 - разрешени диаметри 
на въжетата; 5 - символ, предупреждаващ потребителя да 
проучи внимателно инструкциите за употреба; 6 - YY: година на 
производство, XXX: партиден номер; 7 - номер на стандарта EN; 8 
- етикет за безопасност UIAA (ако е предоставен на продукта)

Поддръжка: Ако е замърсен, почистете продукта с фина четка и 
чиста вода, след което го подсушете.

Дезинфекция: За да дезинфекцирате продукта, почистете го 
с дезинфекционен препарат на алкохолна основа и следвайте 
предписаните инструкции за употреба.  Изплакнете с чиста вода 
и подсушете.

Продължителност на живота: Срокът на експлоатация на 
продукта не е ограничен от производителя. В зависимост 
от състоянието на продукта и историята на употребата му 
може да се наложи незабавното му изваждане от употреба. 
Продължителността на живота ще зависи от интензивността и 
правилността на употреба, както и от външните условия по време 
на употреба и съхранение.

Съхранение: Съхранявайте продукта на чисто и сухо място за 
съхранение, което не е в пряк контакт с пода или стената. Не 
излагайте за дълъг период от време на слънчева светлина, както 
и в близост до или остри предмети, агресивни химикали или 
вещества, отделящи активни газове. Предотвратете контакт с 
открит пламък.

SVENSKA

Säkrings- och rappelanordning för bergsklättring, bergsklättring och grot-
tforskning. Den är avsedd för dynamiska klätterrep EN 892 och karbinhakar 
EN 12275.

VARNING:

Använd inte denna produkt om du inte har läst igenom dessa instruktioner 
noggrant.

Använd inte hjälpkabeln för självfall etc. Kabeln är inte ett skyddselement!  

Vid användning av produkten måste den fria repänden hela tiden hållas fast 
och hållas under kontroll (fig. 1)!

Använd endast karbinhakar av HMS-typ när du trär in repet i produkten. Använd 
endast låskarbinhakar när du säkrar från en säkringsstation.

Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för skador som orsakas av felaktig användning av 
produkten.

Produkten får endast användas av personer som har utbildats eller som 
på annat sätt är kompetenta att använda den på ett säkert sätt, eller som 
övervakas av en sådan person.  

Kommersiellt angivna repdimensioner har toleranser på upp till ±0,2 mm, och 
deras övriga egenskaper kan variera beroende på repets användningstid. Linans 
diameter, glidförmåga och skick (fukt, is, slitage etc.) kan ha stor betydelse för 
bromseffekten.

Kontrollera före varje användningstillfälle att produkten är kompatibel med 
övriga delar av skyddssystemet, att alla delar är förenliga med gällande 
föreskrifter och att de är i gott tekniskt skick. Kontrollera att hela systemet är 
korrekt inställt och gör dig ordentligt förtrogen med produktens bromseffekt 
på din egen lina. 

Kontrollera regelbundet produktens skick under användningen. Ta ur bruk en 
produkt som visar tecken på betydande slitage (polering av repet mer än 1 
mm djupt, deformation) eller korrosion, och/eller om det finns andra tvivel på 
produktens tekniska skick.

Metod för användning:

SÄkring av ledklättraren: Trä in repet i säkringsanordningen och fäst anord-
ningen i din sele (fig. 2). Repet till ledklättraren måste alltid passera genom ett 
löparskydd. För att lossa repet, för din hand som håller i den fria änden upp 
mot säkringsanordningen och dra samtidigt i repet som leder till ledklättraren 
(fig. 3). För att ta upp slack drar du repet från den ledande klättraren mot 
säkringsanordningen och drar det överflödiga repet genom säkringsanordnin-
gen med handen som håller i den fria änden. När du stoppar ett fall ska du hålla 
repets fria ände riktad nedåt (fig. 4).  När du sänker ledaren håller du repets fria 
ände under säkringsanordningen med båda händerna och reglerar hastigheten 
med ditt grepp (fig. 5).

Säkring av följaren uppifrån: Samma anvisningar gäller som vid säkring av 
ledklättraren. Repet från följaren måste passera genom en ankarpunkt som är 
högre än säkringsanordningen.

Säkring av en följare med hjälp av autoblockering: Fäst säkringsanordningen 
med en karbinhake i förankringspunkten, trä in repet i säkringsanordningen och 
säkra med en andra karbinhake (fig. 6). Denna karbinhake måste kunna röra sig 
fritt (fig. 7). Genom att dra i repet på följaren kan du säkerställa att säkringsa-
nordningen är ordentligt blockerad. Ta upp repets slack beroende på hur långt 
följaren har kommit. Repets fria ände måste passera genom bromsöglan.

Sänka följaren när den är i autoblockeringsläge: För in en karbinhake i 
sidospåret i den övre öglan. Genom att dra denna nedåt börjar repet att lossna. 
Nedstigningshastigheten regleras av greppet med den andra handen på repets 
fria ände (fig. 8).

Simultan säkring av två följare: Använd två identiska rep. Karbinhaken måste 
kunna röra sig fritt (fig. 7). Om en av klättrarna hänger i sitt rep kan det hända 
att autoblockeringsfunktionen inte fungerar tillräckligt bra på det andra repet. 
När du sänker ned en av följarna ska du alltid säkra den andras rep med en 
knut (fig. 9).

Rappellering: Trä in repen i säkringsanordningen. Reglera nedstigningshastighe-
ten genom att greppa repet under anordningen. Använd som säkerhetsåtgärd 
en friktionskoppling (Prusik-knut) under anordningen (fig. 10).

Märkning: Produkten är märkt enligt följande (Fig. 11): 1 - tillverkarens namn; 2 
- modellens namn; 3 - piktogram som illustrerar korrekt användning; 4 - tillåtna 
repdiametrar; 5 - symbol som varnar användaren för att noggrant studera bruk-
sanvisningen; 6 - YY: tillverkningsår, XXX: batchnummer; 7 - EN-standardnummer; 
8 - UIAA-säkerhetsmärkning (om den tilldelats produkten)

Underhåll: Om produkten är smutsig, rengör den med en fin borste och rent 
vatten och torka sedan.

Desinfektion: För att desinficera produkten rengör du den med ett alkoholbase-
rat desinfektionsmedel och följer dess föreskrivna bruksanvisning.  Skölj i rent 
vatten och torka.

Livslängd: Produktens livslängd är inte begränsad av tillverkaren. Beroende på 
produktens skick och tidigare användning kan det vara nödvändigt att omedel-
bart ta den ur bruk. Livslängden beror på hur intensiv och korrekt användningen 
är, samt på yttre förhållanden under användning och förvaring.

Förvaring: Förvara produkten i ett rent och torrt förvaringsutrymme, inte i direkt 
kontakt med golv eller vägg. Utsätt den inte för solljus under längre perioder, 
och inte heller i närheten av vassa föremål, aggressiva kemikalier eller ämnen 
som avger aktiva gaser. Förhindra kontakt med öppen låga.

PORTUGUÊS

Dispositivo de amarração e de rapel para escalada em rocha, 
alpinismo e espeleologia. Foi concebido para cordas de 
escalada dinâmicas EN 892 e mosquetões EN 12275.

ATENÇÃO:

Não utilizar este produto sem ter lido atentamente estas 
instruções.

Não utilizar o cabo auxiliar para se auto-afivelar, etc. O cabo 
não é um elemento de proteção!  

Durante a utilização do produto, a extremidade livre do cabo 
deve ser constantemente agarrada e mantida sob controlo 
(Fig. 1)!

Para enfiar a corda no produto, utilizar apenas mosquetões 
do tipo HMS. Para a colocação em segurança a partir de 
uma estação de segurança, utilizar apenas mosquetões de 
bloqueio.

O fabricante não se responsabiliza por danos causados por 
uma utilização incorrecta do produto.

O produto só pode ser utilizado por pessoas que tenham 
recebido formação ou que sejam competentes para o utilizar 
de forma segura, ou que estejam a ser supervisionadas por 
uma pessoa com essa formação.  

As dimensões dos cabos declaradas comercialmente têm 
tolerâncias de até ±0,2 mm e as suas outras caraterísticas 
podem variar consoante o período de utilização do cabo. O 
diâmetro, a capacidade de deslizamento e o estado do cabo 
(humidade, gelo, desgaste, etc.) podem influenciar significati-
vamente o efeito de travagem.

Antes de cada utilização, verificar se o produto é compatível 
com os outros elementos do sistema de proteção, se todos os 
elementos são compatíveis com a regulamentação aplicável e 
se estão em bom estado técnico. Verificar se o conjunto do 
sistema está corretamente montado e familiarizar-se com o 
efeito de travagem do produto no seu próprio cabo. 

Durante a utilização, verificar regularmente o estado do 
produto. Retirar da utilização qualquer produto que apresente 
sinais de desgaste considerável (polimento do cabo a uma 
profundidade superior a 1 mm, deformação) ou de corrosão, e/
ou em caso de dúvida sobre o estado técnico do produto.

Modo de utilização:

Colocação em segurança do alpinista principal: Enfiar a corda 
no dispositivo de segurança e fixar o dispositivo no arnês (Fig. 
2). A corda para o cabo deve passar sempre pela proteção de 
corrida. Para soltar a corda, mover a mão que segura a extre-
midade livre para cima, em direção ao dispositivo de segu-
rança, e puxar simultaneamente a corda que conduz o escala-
dor principal (Fig. 3). Para recuperar a folga, puxar a corda do 
escalador principal em direção ao dispositivo de segurança e 
puxar o excesso de corda através do dispositivo de segurança 
com a mão que segura a extremidade livre. Ao travar uma 
queda, segurar a extremidade livre da corda apontando para 
baixo (Fig. 4).  Ao descer o cabo, segurar a extremidade livre 
da corda por baixo do dispositivo de segurança com as duas 
mãos e regular a velocidade com o punho (Fig. 5).

Cintagem do seguidor a partir de cima: Aplicam-se as mesmas 
instruções que para a cintagem do escalador principal. A corda 
do seguidor deve passar por um ponto de ancoragem mais alto 
que o dispositivo de segurança.

Imobilização de um seguidor com auto-bloqueio: Fixar o 
dispositivo de segurança com um mosquetão no ponto de 
ancoragem, passar a corda pelo dispositivo de segurança e 
fixá-lo com um segundo mosquetão (Fig. 6). Este mosquetão 
deve poder mover-se livremente (Fig. 7). Ao puxar a corda do 
seguidor, pode certificar-se de que o dispositivo de segurança 
está a bloquear corretamente. Puxar o cabo em função do pro-
gresso do seguidor. A extremidade livre do cabo deve passar 
pela ranhura de travagem.

Descer o seguidor em modo de bloqueio automático: 
Introduzir um mosquetão na ranhura lateral do olhal superior. 
Puxando-o para baixo, o cabo começa a soltar-se. A velocidade 
de descida é regulada pelo aperto com a outra mão na extre-
midade livre da corda (Fig. 8).

Cintagem simultânea de dois seguidores: Utilizar duas cordas 
idênticas. O mosquetão deve poder mover-se livremente (Fig. 
7). Se um dos escaladores estiver suspenso na sua corda, a 
função de bloqueio automático pode não funcionar suficiente-
mente bem na segunda corda. Ao descer um dos seguidores, 
fixar sempre a corda do outro com um nó (Fig. 9).

Rappel: Enfiar as cordas no dispositivo de segurança. Regular 
a velocidade de descida, agarrando a corda por baixo do dis-
positivo. Como medida de segurança, utilizar um nó de fricção 
(nó Prusik) por baixo do dispositivo (Fig. 10).

Rotulagem: O produto é rotulado da seguinte forma (Fig. 11): 
1 - nome do fabricante; 2 - nome do modelo; 3 - pictogramas 
que ilustram a utilização correta; 4 - diâmetros de corda per-
mitidos; 5 - símbolo que avisa o utilizador para estudar cuida-
dosamente as instruções de utilização; 6 - YY: ano de fabrico, 
XXX: número de lote; 7 - número da norma EN; 8 - etiqueta de 
segurança UIAA (se atribuída ao produto)

Manutenção: Em caso de sujidade, limpar o produto com uma 
escova fina e água limpa, e secar de seguida.

Desinfeção: Para desinfetar o produto, limpá-lo com um agente 
de desinfeção à base de álcool e seguir as instruções de 
utilização prescritas.  Enxaguar em água limpa e secar.

Vida útil: A duração de vida do produto não é limitada pelo fa-
bricante. Dependendo do estado do produto e do seu historial 
de utilização, pode ser necessário retirá-lo imediatamente de 
uso. O tempo de vida depende da intensidade e da correção 
da utilização, bem como das condições externas durante a 
utilização e o armazenamento.

Armazenamento: Manter o produto numa área de arma-
zenamento limpa e seca, que não esteja em contacto direto 
com o chão ou a parede. Não expor durante longos períodos 
à luz solar, nem na proximidade de objectos cortantes, de 
produtos químicos agressivos ou de substâncias que libertem 
gases activos. Evitar o contacto com uma chama aberta.

EESTI

Kinnitus- ja ronimisseade kaljuronimisele, mägironimisele ja 
kaljuronimisele. See on ette nähtud dünaamiliste ronimisköite EN 
892 ja karabiinide EN 12275 jaoks.

HOIATUS:

Ärge kasutage seda toodet, kui te ei ole neid juhiseid hoolikalt 
läbi lugenud.

Ärge kasutage abikaablit enesepanekuks jne. Tross ei ole 
kaitsevahend!  

Toote kasutamisel peab vaba köie otsast pidevalt kinni hoidma ja 
seda kontrolli all hoidma (joonis 1)!

Trossi toote sisse keermestamisel kasutage ainult HMS-tüüpi 
karabiini. Kindlustusjaamast kinnitamisel kasutage ainult 
lukustuskarabiini.

Tootja ei vastuta toote ebaõigest kasutamisest põhjustatud 
kahjustuste eest.

Toodet tohivad kasutada ainult isikud, kes on koolitatud või 
kes on muul viisil pädevad seda ohutult kasutama, või kelle üle 
teostab järelevalvet selline isik.  

Kaubanduslikult esitatud köite mõõtmete lubatud hälbed on kuni 
±0,2 mm ja nende muud omadused võivad sõltuvalt köie kasu-
tusajast erineda. Läbimõõt, libisemisvõime ja köie seisund (niiskus, 
jäätumine, kulumine jne) võivad oluliselt mõjutada pidurdusefekti.

Enne iga kasutamist kontrollige, kas toode ühildub teiste kait-
sesüsteemi elementidega, kas kõik elemendid vastavad asjakohas-
tele eeskirjadele ja kas need on heas tehnilises korras. Kontrollige, 
kas kogu süsteem on õigesti seadistatud, ja tutvuge korralikult 
toote pidurdava mõjuga oma köiel. 

Kasutamise ajal kontrollige regulaarselt toote seisundit. 
Eemaldage kasutusest kõik tooted, millel on märgatavad märgid 
märkimisväärsest kulumisest (trossi lihvimine sügavamalt kui 1 
mm, deformatsioon) või korrosioonist ja/või kui on muid kahtlusi 
toote tehnilise seisundi suhtes.

Kasutusmeetod:

Juhtiva ronija kinnitamine: Keerake köis kinnitusseadmesse ja 
kinnitage seade oma rakmete külge (joonis 2). Tross peab alati kul-
gema läbi jooksukaitse. Köie vabastamiseks liigutage vabast otsast 
haarav käsi ülespoole julgestusseadme suunas ja tõmmake samal 
ajal juhtmäkke minevale ronijale viivat köit (joonis 3). Lahtise köie 
eemaldamiseks tõmmake köit juhtmikust julgestusseadme suunas 
ja tõmmake üleliigne köis läbi julgestusseadme, kasutades vaba 
otsa haaravat kätt. Langemise peatamisel hoidke köie vaba otsa 
allapoole suunatud (joonis 4).  Langetamisel hoidke mõlema käega 
köie vaba otsa allapoole julgestusseadet ja reguleerige kiirust oma 
haardega (joonis 5).

Jälgijale ülaltpoolt kinnitamine : kehtivad samad juhised kui 
eelseisva ronija kinnitamisel. Jälgijalt tulev köis peab läbima kinni-
tuskoha, mis on kõrgemal kui julgestusseade.

Jälgijale kinnitamine automaatblokeeringut kasutades: Kinnitage 
julgestusseade karabiini abil ankurduspunktile, keerake köis julge-
stusseadmesse ja kinnitage see teise karabiini abil (joonis 6). See 
karabiin peab saama vabalt liikuda (joonis 7). Jälgija köit tõmmates 
saate tagada, et julgestusseade on korralikult blokeeritud. Võtke 
köis lõdvaks sõltuvalt järgijast edasiliikumisest. Köie vaba ots peab 
läbima piduripesa.

Järgimisseadme langetamine, kui see on automaatblokeerimise 
režiimis: Sisestage karabiin ülemises aasas asuvasse külgmisse 
pilusse. Seda allapoole tõmmates hakkab köis vabanema. Laskumi-
se kiirust reguleeritakse teise käega köie vaba otsa haaramisega 
(joonis 8).

Samaaegne kahe järgija kinnitamine: Kasutage kahte ühesugust 
köit. Karabiin peab saama vabalt liikuda (joonis 7). Kui üks ronijatest 
ripub oma köiel, ei pruugi automaatblokeeringu funktsioon teisel 
köiel piisavalt hästi toimida. Ühe järglase langetamisel kinnitage 
alati teise köis sõlme abil (joonis 9).

Langetamine: Keerake köied kinnitusvahendisse. Reguleerige 
laskumise kiirust, haarates köiest seadme all. Ohutusmeetmena 
kasutage seadme all hõõrdsõlme (Prusik-sõlm) (joonis 10).

Märgistamine: Toode on märgistatud järgmiselt (joonis 11): 1 - tootja 
nimi; 2 - mudeli nimi; 3 - õiget kasutamist illustreerivad piktogram-
mid; 4 - lubatud köie läbimõõt; 5 - sümbol, mis hoiatab kasutajat 
hoolikalt tutvuma kasutusjuhendiga; 6 - YY: tootmisaasta, XXX: 
partii number; 7 - EN standardi number; 8 - UIAA ohutusmärgis (kui 
see on tootele omistatud).

Hooldus: Kui toode on määrdunud, puhastage seda peene harja ja 
puhta vee abil ning kuivatage seejärel.

Desinfitseerimine: Toote desinfitseerimiseks puhastage see 
alkoholipõhise desinfitseerimisvahendiga ja järgige selle ettenähtud 
kasutusjuhendit.  Loputage puhta veega ja kuivatage.

Kasutusaeg: Toote kasutusiga ei ole tootja poolt piiratud. Sõltuvalt 
toote seisukorrast ja kasutamisloost võib osutuda vajalikuks selle 
kohene kasutuselt kõrvaldamine. Eluea pikkus sõltub kasutamise 
intensiivsusest ja korrektsusest, samuti välistest tingimustest 
kasutamise ja ladustamise ajal.

Säilitamine: Hoidke toodet puhtas ja kuivas hoiuruumis, mis ei 
puutu otseselt kokku ei põranda ega seinaga. Ärge pange toodet 
pikema aja jooksul päikesevalguse kätte ega teravate esemete, 
agressiivsete kemikaalide või aktiivseid gaase eraldavate ainete 
lähedusse. Vältida kokkupuudet lahtise tulega.

LATVIEŠU

Siksna un virves nolaišanas ierīce klinšu kāpšanai, 
alpīnismam un alpinismam. Tā ir paredzēta dinamiskajām 
kāpšanas virvēm EN 892 un karabīnēm EN 12275.

BRĪDINĀJUMS:

Neizmantojiet šo izstrādājumu, ja neesat rūpīgi izlasījis 
šo instrukciju.

Neizmantojiet papildu trosi pašatbalansēšanai utt. 
Trosīte nav drošības elements!  

Lietojot izstrādājumu , brīvais virves gals ir pastāvīgi 
jātver un jākontrolē (1. attēls)!

Ievelkot virvi izstrādājumā, izmantojiet tikai HMS tipa 
karabīnes. Veicot stiprinājumus no stiprinājuma stacijas, 
izmantojiet tikai bloķēšanas karabīnes.

Ražotājs nav atbildīgs par bojājumiem, kas radušies 
nepareizas izstrādājuma lietošanas rezultātā.

Izstrādājumu drīkst lietot tikai personas, kuras ir 
apmācītas vai kuras ir citādi kompetentas to droši lietot, 
vai kuras atrodas šādas personas uzraudzībā.  

Komerciāli norādītajiem virves izmēriem ir pielaides līdz 
±0,2 mm, un to citas īpašības var atšķirties atkarībā no vir-
ves lietošanas laika. Diametrs, slīdamība un virves stāvoklis 
(mitrums, apledojums, nodilums utt.) var būtiski ietekmēt 
bremzēšanas efektu.

Pirms katras lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet, vai 
izstrādājums ir saderīgs ar citiem aizsargsistēmas elemen-
tiem, vai visi elementi atbilst attiecīgajiem noteikumiem 
un vai tie ir labā tehniskā stāvoklī. Pārbaudiet, vai visa 
sistēma ir pareizi iestatīta, un pienācīgi iepazīstieties ar 
izstrādājuma bremzēšanas iedarbību uz savu virvi. 

Lietošanas laikā regulāri pārbaudiet izstrādājuma stāvok-
li. Izņemiet no lietošanas jebkuru izstrādājumu, kam ir 
ievērojama nolietojuma pazīmes (virves slīpēšana vairāk 
nekā 1 mm dziļumā, deformācija) vai korozija, un/vai ja 
rodas jebkādas citas šaubas par izstrādājuma tehnisko 
stāvokli.

Lietošanas metode:

Vadošā alpīnista piesiešana ar jostu: Uzvelciet virvi uz 
drošības ierīces un piestipriniet ierīci pie jostām (2. attēls). 
Virvei pie vadošā virves vienmēr jāiet cauri tekošajam 
nodrošinājumam. Lai atbrīvotu virvi, pārvieto roku, kas sa-
tver brīvo galu, uz augšu pret atsaites ierīci un vienlaikus 
pavelk virvi, kas ved pie vadošā alpīnista (3. attēls). Lai 
aizņemtu atslābumu, pavelciet virvi no vadošā alpīnista 
virzienā uz drošināšanas ierīci un izvelciet lieko virvi caur 
drošināšanas ierīci, izmantojot roku, kas satver brīvo galu. 
Aizturot kritienu, turiet virves brīvo galu uz leju (4. attēls).  
Nolaižot vadu, ar abām rokām turiet virves brīvo galu zem 
drošināšanas ierīces un ar satvērienu regulējiet ātrumu 
(5. attēls).

Sekotāja piesiešana no augšas : Piemērojami tie paši 
norādījumi, kas, piesienot vadošo alpīnistu. Virvei no 
sekotāja jāiziet caur enkurpunktu, kas atrodas augstāk par 
drošināšanas ierīci.

Sekotāja uzkare, izmantojot automātisko bloķēšanu: 
Piestipriniet drošināšanas ierīci ar karabīni pie enkurpunkta, 
ievelciet virvi drošināšanas ierīcē un nostipriniet to vietā, 
izmantojot otru karabīni (6. attēls). Šai karabīnei jābūt brīvi 
kustīgai (7. attēls). Velkot sekotāja virvi, jūs varat pārlie-
cināties, ka drošināšanas ierīce ir pareizi bloķēta. Uzņemiet 
virves vaļīgumu atkarībā no sekotāja progresa. Virves 
brīvajam galam jāiziet cauri bremzēšanas spraugai.

Nolaižot sekotāju automātiskās bloķēšanas režīmā: 
Ievietojiet karabīni augšējās cilpas sānu spraugā. Velkot to 
uz leju, virve sāks atbrīvoties. Nolaišanās ātrumu regulē, ar 
otru roku satverot virves brīvo galu (8. attēls).

Vienlaicīga divu sekotāju nostiprināšana: Izmantojiet 
divas vienādas virves. Karabīnei jābūt brīvi kustīgai (7. 
attēls). Ja viens no kāpējiem ir piekārts uz savas virves, 
automātiskās bloķēšanas funkcija var nedarboties pietie-
kami labi uz otrās virves. Nolaižot vienu no sekotājiem, 
vienmēr nostipriniet otra virvi, izmantojot mezglu (9. 
attēls).

Nolaišanās pa virvi: Ievelciet virves drošības ierīcē. 
Regulējiet nolaišanās ātrumu, satverot virvi zem ierīces. Kā 
drošības pasākumu izmantojiet berzes āķi (Prusik mezglu) 
zem ierīces (10. attēls).

Marķēšana: Produkta marķējums ir šāds (11. attēls): 
1 - ražotāja nosaukums; 2 - modeļa nosaukums; 3 - pikto-
grammas, kas ilustrē pareizu lietošanu; 4 - atļautais virves 
diametrs; 5 - simbols, kas brīdina lietotāju rūpīgi izpētīt 
lietošanas instrukciju; 6 - YY: ražošanas gads, XXX: partijas 
numurs; 7 - EN standarta numurs; 8 - UIAA drošības 
marķējums (ja tas ir piešķirts ražojumam).

Uzturēšana: Izstrādājumu notīriet ar smalku birstīti un tīru 
ūdeni, pēc tam nosusiniet.

Dezinfekcija: Lai dezinficētu izstrādājumu, notīriet to ar 
dezinfekcijas līdzekli uz spirta bāzes un ievērojiet tā lieto-
šanas instrukciju.  Noskalojiet tīrā ūdenī un nosusiniet.

Kalpošanas laiks: Izstrādājuma kalpošanas laiku ražotājs 
neierobežo. Atkarībā no izstrādājuma stāvokļa un tā 
lietošanas vēstures var būt nepieciešams to nekavējoties 
izņemt no lietošanas. Kalpošanas laiks būs atkarīgs no 
lietošanas intensitātes un pareizības, kā arī no ārējiem 
apstākļiem lietošanas un uzglabāšanas laikā.

Uzglabāšana: Izstrādājums jāglabā tīrā un sausā uzglabā-
šanas vietā, kas nav tiešā saskarē ne ar grīdu, ne sienām. 
Nepakļaujiet ilgstošai saules gaismas iedarbībai, kā arī 
asu priekšmetu, agresīvu ķīmisko vielu vai vielu, kas izdala 
aktīvās gāzes, tuvumā. Nepieļaut saskari ar atklātu liesmu.

LIETUVA

Laipiojimo uolomis, alpinizmo ir speleologijos prietaisas, 
skirtas laipiojimui uolomis, alpinizmui ir speleologijai. Jis 
skirtas dinaminėms laipiojimo virvėms EN 892 ir karabinams 
EN 12275.

ĮSPĖJIMAS:

Nenaudokite šio gaminio, jei atidžiai neperskaitėte šios 
instrukcijos.

Nenaudokite pagalbinio lyno savęs tvirtinimui ir pan. Trosas 
nėra apsauginis elementas!  

Naudojant gaminį , laisvas virvės galas turi būti nuolat suim-
tas ir kontroliuojamas (1 pav.)!

Įverdami virvę į gaminį, naudokite tik HMS tipo karabinus. 
Kai virvę tvirtinate iš tvirtinimo stoties, naudokite tik 
užrakinamus karabinus.

Gamintojas neatsako už žalą, atsiradusią dėl netinkamo 
gaminio naudojimo.

Gaminį gali naudoti tik asmenys, kurie buvo apmokyti arba 
yra kitaip kompetentingi saugiai juo naudotis, arba kuriuos 
toks asmuo prižiūri.  

Komerciškai nurodomų virvių matmenų nuokrypiai gali būti iki 
±0,2 mm, o kitos jų charakteristikos gali skirtis priklausomai 
nuo virvės naudojimo laikotarpio. Skersmuo, slydimo geba ir 
lyno būklė (drėgmė, apledėjimas, nusidėvėjimas ir pan.) gali 
turėti didelę įtaką stabdymo poveikiui.

Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite, ar gaminys suderina-
mas su kitais apsaugos sistemos elementais, ar visi elementai 
atitinka atitinkamas taisykles ir ar jie yra geros techninės 
būklės. Patikrinkite, ar visa sistema tinkamai nustatyta, ir 
tinkamai susipažinkite su gaminio stabdomuoju poveikiu 
savo lynui. 

Naudojimo metu reguliariai tikrinkite gaminio būklę. Išimkite 
iš naudojimo gaminį, kuris turi žymaus nusidėvėjimo požy-
mių (lyno poliravimas daugiau kaip 1 mm gyliu, deformacija) 
arba korozijos požymių, ir (arba) kilus kitoms abejonėms dėl 
gaminio techninės būklės.

Naudojimo būdas:

Laipiojimo būdas: pririšimas prie pagrindinio alpinisto: Įtrau-
kite virvę į tvirtinimo įtaisą ir pritvirtinkite įtaisą prie diržo (2 
pav.). Virvė prie vedlio visada turi eiti per bėgančią apsaugą. 
Norėdami atlaisvinti virvę, laisvąjį galą laikančią ranką 
pakelkite į viršų link tvirtinimo įtaiso ir tuo pat metu traukite 
virvę, vedančią prie pagrindinio alpinisto (3 pav.). Norėdami 
paimti atsilaisvinusią virvę, traukite virvę nuo vedančiojo link 
tvirtinimo įtaiso ir laisvąjį galą laikančia ranka ištraukite virvės 
perteklių per tvirtinimo įtaisą. Sulaikydami kritimą, laisvąjį 
virvės galą laikykite nukreiptą žemyn (4 pav.).  Nuleisdami 
pavadėlį, laisvąjį virvės galą abiem rankomis laikykite žemiau 
tvirtinimo įtaiso ir rankena reguliuokite greitį (5 pav.).

Laipiotojo pririšimas iš viršaus : galioja tie patys nurodymai, 
kaip ir pririšant pagrindinį alpinistą. Virvė nuo sekėjo turi eiti 
per aukščiau nei tvirtinimo įtaisas esantį tvirtinimo tašką.

Sekėjo pririšimas naudojant automatinį blokavimą: Pritvirtin-
kite tvirtinimo įtaisą karabinu prie inkaro taško, įveskite virvę 
į tvirtinimo įtaisą ir pritvirtinkite ją antru karabinu (6 pav.). Šis 
karabinas turi laisvai judėti (7 pav.). Traukdami sekėjo virvę 
galite įsitikinti, kad tvirtinimo įtaisas yra tinkamai užblokuotas. 
Priklausomai nuo pasekėjo pažangos, paimkite virvės atsilai-
svinimą. Laisvasis virvės galas turi praeiti pro stabdymo plyšį.

Sekiklio nuleidimas, kai veikia automatinio blokavimo reži-
mas: Įstatykite karabiną į viršutinės kilpos šoninį lizdą. Trau-
kiant jį žemyn, virvė pradės atsipalaiduoti. Nusileidimo greitis 
reguliuojamas kita ranka laikant laisvąjį virvės galą (8 pav.).

Vienu metu pririšami du pasekėjai: Naudokite dvi vienodas 
virves. Karabinas turi turėti galimybę laisvai judėti (7 pav.). 
Jei vienas iš laipiotojų kabo ant savo virvės, antrosios virvės 
automatinio blokavimo funkcija gali veikti nepakankamai 
gerai. Nuleisdami vieną iš pasekėjų, visada užriškite kito virvę 
mazgu (9 pav.).

Nusileidimas nuo virvės: Įverkite virves į tvirtinimo įtaisą. 
Reguliuokite nusileidimo greitį, laikydami virvę po įrenginiu. 
Kaip saugos priemonę naudokite frikcinį sukabinimo mazgą 
(Prusik mazgą) po įrenginiu (10 pav.).

Ženklinimas: Produktas ženklinamas taip, kaip nurodyta toliau 
(11 pav.): 1 - gamintojo pavadinimas; 2 - modelio pavadinimas; 3 
- teisingą naudojimą iliustruojančios piktogramos; 4 - leistinas 
lyno skersmuo; 5 - simbolis, įspėjantis naudotoją atidžiai išstu-
dijuoti naudojimo instrukciją; 6 - YY: pagaminimo metai, XXX: 
partijos numeris; 7 - EN standarto numeris; 8 - UIAA saugos 
etiketė (jei gaminiui priskirta)

Techninė priežiūra: Jei gaminys suteptas, nuvalykite jį plonu 
šepečiu ir švariu vandeniu, po to išdžiovinkite.

Dezinfekavimas: Norėdami dezinfekuoti gaminį, išvalykite 
jį alkoholio pagrindu pagaminta dezinfekavimo priemone ir 
laikykitės nustatytų naudojimo instrukcijų.  Nuplaukite švariu 
vandeniu ir išdžiovinkite.

Eksploatavimo trukmė: Gamintojas neriboja gaminio naudoji-
mo laiko. Atsižvelgiant į gaminio būklę ir jo naudojimo istoriją, 
gali prireikti jį nedelsiant išimti iš naudojimo. Eksploatavimo 
trukmė priklauso nuo naudojimo intensyvumo ir teisingumo, 
taip pat nuo išorinių sąlygų naudojimo ir laikymo metu.

Laikymas: Laikykite gaminį švarioje ir sausoje sandėliavimo 
vietoje, nesiliečiančioje nei su grindimis, nei su sienomis. Nela-
ikykite ilgą laiką saulės šviesoje, šalia aštrių daiktų, agresyvių 
cheminių medžiagų ar aktyviųjų dujų išskiriančių medžiagų. 
Saugokite nuo sąlyčio su atvira liepsna.


